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Note: Chapter Comm 62 as it existed on June 30, 2002 was repealed and a fiévfeet in height. When required by the fire codféciafl, high—
ShapterComm 62 was created, Register December 2001 No. 362iieé July 1. piled combustible storage also includes certain high-hazard com
’ modities,such as rubber tires, Group A plastics, flammable lig

Comm 62.0100 Administration.  The requirements in Uids, idle pallets and similar commodities, where the top of
IBC chapter 1 are not included as part of this code. storageis greater than 6 feet in height.
Note: Thesections in this chapter are generally numbered to correspond with the (2) SUBSTITUTIONS. Substituteghe fO||0Wing definition for the

sectionnumbering in the IBC, e.g., s. Comm 62.0202 corresponds to IBC section 2Q2. B S ; ; T "
Note: As used throughout this code, “not included as part of this code” is intenu%@rreSpondlngjefmltlon in IBC section 202: ApprOVEd means

to convey that the referenced requirements are not incorporated herein, and thergf6eeptableo the department.

cannotbe enforced through this code. Howevecal ordinancesay include the ; ; ;
referencedequirements, as specified in s. Comm 61.03. (3) DeLETIONS. The following terms and corresponding eefi

Note: IBC section 101.2 addresses the scope of the IBC. For the scope dfthe Witionsin IBC section 202 are not included as part of this code:
consinCommercial Building Code, see Gomm 61.02. Three or more attachedapprovedagency approved fabricatprbaseflood, base flood

townhousesas referenced in an exception under IBC section 101.2nclteled H £ H H H
within the scope listed is. Comm 61.02. Detached one— and two—family dwellingselevatlcm’cemﬂcate of compllance, deSIgn flood, deSIQn flood

as likewise referenced in an exception under IBC section 101.2, and eisiavthere €l€vation,designatedeismic system, dry floodproofing, existing
IBC, are not included within the scope listed in s. Comm 61.02, but are regulate¢@nstruction fabricated item, inspectiarertificate, label, lowest

Wisconsinby chs. Comm 20 to 25, in accordance with subch. Il of ch. 101, StatsHoor manufactures designation mark special continuous

History: CR 00-179: crRegister December 2001 No. 55%, &-1-02;CR . . . S . .
01-1397enum. (1) and (2) to be Comm 62.010@ Comm 62.05 Register June INSpection,special flood hazard area, special inspectpecial

2002No. 558, eff 7-1-02; CR 04-016: am. Register December 2004 No. 588, eperiodicinspection, sprayed fire—resistant materials, start of con
1-1-05; CR 06-120: am. Register February 2008 No. 62&-f-08. struction.and structural observation

S . History: CR 00-179: crRegister December 2001 No. 557, &-1-02;CR

Comm 62.0202 Definitions. (1) Apoimions. This is @  o1-1305enum (@) (bo be (2) (g) and renum. (1) (c) to (K) to be (1) (b) to () Register
departmentlefinition for this chapter in addition to the definitionsiune2002 No. 558, & 7-1-02; CR 04-016: am. (1) (a), renum. (1) (b) to (j) to be
in IBC section 202: “High—piled combustible storagagans (1) (¢) to (j) and Comm 61.04 (4), ¢1) (b) and (3),rand cr(2) (b) Register Decem

: Lt - b . 588, éf1-1-05; ~120: am. (1) (intro.) and .
storageof combustible materials in closely packed pign pal g;ﬁ’g‘(‘e')“?o (‘?)8% belcgm(rfb%f%)’l(zt% bl (%)tg”(t{g))am ) {5”;;3 (%)tgcg'l

lets,in racks or on shelves, where the top of storage is greater tRagisterFebruary 2008 No. 626,fe8-1-08;correction made in (2) (c) undex:

RegisterAugust 201 No. 668
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13.92(4) (b) 7., Stats., Register February 2008 No. 6263e1-08,CR 10-103:r. Comm 62.0406 Motor vehicle-related occupancies
andrecr. (1) and (2) Register August 20LNo. 668, eff. 9-1-1. — parking garages.  Substitute the followingvording for the
requirementsand exception in IBC sectiof06.2.8: Heating

Comm 62.0307 Pyrophoric materials.  Thisis a depart  gquipmentshallbe installed in accordance with tigernational
mentinformational note to be used under IBC section 307.4: \echanicalCode.

Note: See ch. Comm 14 for additional requirements for pyrophoric materials. History: CR 00-179: crRegister December 2001 No. 552, -1-02;CR

History: CR 06-120: crRegister February 2008 No. 626, &-1-08. 04-0167. and recrRegister December 2004 No. 588, &f1-05; CR 06-120: (2),
renum. (1) to be Comm 62.0406 Register February 2008 No. 6263-€f-08;
i nati correction in (title) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b?., Stats., Register August 201
Comm 62.0310 Use and occupancy classification. No. 568,
Thisis a department informational note to be used under IBC sec
tion 310.2:

Note: See s. Comm 61.02 Notes for statutory definitions of &aluily home and . Comm 62'04].'2 Alrcraﬁ_related occ_upanc_les. SUb.
community-based residential facilitgee s. Comm 61.04 for definitions of dwelling Stitute the following wording for exception 1 in IBC section
unit and multifamily dwelling. 412.2.4: Heating equipment that Buspended at least 10 feet

History: CR 00-179: crRegister December 2001 No. 552, 8+1-02,CR  ghovethe upper surface of Wings elngine enclosures of the high

04-016:renum. to be (2), c(1) Register December 2004 No. 588, 1-1-05; CR . . . .
06-1201. (1), renum. (2) to be Comm 62.0310 Register February 2008 No. 626, &Staircraft which may be housed in the hangar; or at least 8 feet

3-1-2008. abovethe floor in shops, €ites andother sections of the hangar
communicatingwith storage or service areas.
Comm 62.0400 Special detailed requirements History: CR 04-016: crRegister December 2004 No. 588, &f1-05.
based on use and occupancy . These are department rules in
additionto the requirements in IBC chapter 4: Comm 62.0415 Hazardous materials. (1) Substitute

(1) FIREWORKS, BLACK POWDER AND EXPLOSIVE MATERIALS.  the following wording for the correspondingdefinition in I1BC
Fireworks,black powder anéxplosive materials shall be storedsection415.2: Immediately dangerous to lidad health (IDLH).

and isolated in accordance with ch. Comm 14. The concentration of air—-borneontaminants which poses a threat
Note: Pursuant to s. 167.10 (6) (d), Stats., no wholesdéger or jobber may of death, |m|'_ned|ate atelayed permanent adverse heama_@ﬁ,
storefireworks within 50 feet of a dwelling. or effects which could prevent escape from such an environment.

(2) RecycLING sPACE. An owner of a building shall provide a This contaminant concentratiofevel is established by the
separateoom or designated space within or adjacent to the-buildational Institute of Occupational Safety and Health based
ing for the separation, temporary storage and collection of redyothtoxicity and flammability It generally is expressed in parts
clable materials that are likely to be generated by the buildimger million by volume, or milligrams per cubic meter

occupantsunder any of the following conditions: (2) Thisis a department rule in addition to the requirements in
(&) The construction of a new building. IBC section 415: A magazine for detonators in quantities of 100
Note: See Appendix B for guidelines for recommended designated areas. or less shall have sides, bottoms and doors constructed leaot

Note: The collection and temporary storage of recyclable materials that are fl — i i i
mable or combustible is regulated by ch. Comm 14. Storage of liquids that are f?mannumber 12-gauge metal and lined with a nonsparking-mate

mableor combustible is regulated by ch. Comm 10. Owners of buildings where thi%l- Hinges and ha_SDS shall be attached SC_) they cannot be
materialsare stored should consult those chapters for isolation, removal and storegnovedfrom the outside One steel padlock, which need not be

standards. protectedby a steel hood, having at least 5 tumblers and a case-
(3) LuncHrooMs. A space for eating luncheball be pre  hardenedshackleof at least 3/8 inch diameter shall be provided

videdin all places of employment where there is exposure te injtor locking purposes.

rious dusts, toxic material and industrial poisons. Such space Sha”'i:)sltgry: CR Oozl:L)79:g)RF¢;gis_ter DDecembtv)er 25’%4'\1‘\10' 55%% iff—_ll—%ZS; CcFée

be physically separatitom any location where there is exposur@4-016:renum. to (1), cr(2) Register December 0. 988, Br1-U5,

to tlgxi):: matgrialg. dilet room)s/ shall not be permitted to sgrve a%e—lzo:r. and recr(2) Register February 2008 No. 626, 8f1-08.

lunchrooms.

(4) COMMUNITY-BASED RESIDENTIAL FACILITIES. A newly con
structedbuilding or portion thereof that is a community—base
residential facility servindg to 8 unrelated adults shall complyr
with chs. Comm 2@0o 25 instead of all other requirements of thiﬁq accordance with Section 703.2.
code. History: CR 04-016: crRegister December 2004 No. 588, &f1-05;CR

(5) NO-SMOKING SIGNS. No—smoking signs shall include the06-120z. (1), renum. (2) to be Com62.0603 and am. Register February 2008 No.
international “No Smoking” symbol consisting of a pictorial 826-€f- 3-1-08.
burningcigarette enclosed in a red circle with a red bar athess ) ) ) )
cigarette. Comm_ 62.07_0_2_ Fire separation dlstz_mce_. - Su_bstltu_te

(6) LIVE LOADS POSTED. Where the live loads for which eachthefollowmg definition for the correspondinggfinition listed in

floor or portion thereof of a commercial or industrial building i$BC Section 702: *Fire separation distance” means the distance

or has been designed to exceed 100 pounds per square foot, gﬁfurecﬂ right angles from the face of the building wall to one
e

designlive loads shall be conspicuously posted by the owner following: _
that part of each story iwhich they apply using durable signs. (1) The closest interior lot line.

Comm 62.0603 Allowable materials.  Substitutethe
following wording for application18 in IBC section 603.1:
prayedire—resistant materials and intumescamd mastic fire—
esistantcoating, determined on the basfdire-resistance tests

It shall be unlawful to remove or deface such notices. (2) To a permanent no-build easement line.
History: CR 00-179: crRegister December 2001 No. 552, &-1-02;CR i ;
04-016:am. (4) Register December 2004 No. 588,1ef1-05; CR 06-120: am. (1), (3) To the.cent.erlme _Of a street, an alley 'or.a public.way
. (2) (b) and (c) Register February 2008 No. 6263efl-08; correctiofin (2) made (4) To an imaginary line between two buildings on the same

unders. 13.92 (4) (b) 1., Stats., Register February 2008 No. 6269€H04: cr(5) ropert
RegisterDecember 2010 No. 660,fel-1-11; CR 10-103: enum. (6) from p ,p Y. X
62.1603(5) and am. Register August 20No. 668, eff. 9-1-1. History: CR 00-179: crRegister December 20Mo. 552, eff 7-1-02;CR

10-103:r. and recr. Register August 201 No. 668, eff. 9-1-1L

Comm 62.0401 Chapter Comm 10 compliance. This

is a department informational note to be used under IBC sectiopnCOMmm 62.0705  Connections between buildings. .
201.1: 'PRisis a department exception to the requirements in IBC section

Note: Seech. Comm 10 for additional requirements relating to motor fuel dispenZOS'l: This section does not apply to connections between build

ing facilities and repaigarages and to the storage, handling, processing and tra3gs, that are in compliance with IBC section 3104.
porting of flammable, combustible and hazardous liquids. History: CR 00-179: crRegister December 2004o. 552, ef 7-1-02;CR
History: CR 00-179: crRegister December 2001 No. 554, &+1-02. 10-103:renum.from 62.0704 and am. Register August 2DNo. 668, eff. 9—1-1L

RegisterAugust 201 No. 668
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21 DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Comm 62.0903

Comm 62.0706 Fire wall identification. Theseare distancegreater than 10 feet may consist of sheathing, sheathing
departmentules in addition tdhe requirements in IBC sectionpaperand siding as described in IB@HTle 721.6.2(3).
706: History: CR 10-103: cr Register August 201 No. 668, eff. 9-1-1L

(1) PurPosE. Pursuant te. 101.135, Stats., the purpose of this ) )
sectionis to establish uniform standards fhe identification of Comm 62.0901 Fire protection systems. (1) MoDIFI-
fire walls on the exterior of buildings. CATIONS. Substitute the following informational note fdre

(2) MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE. A city, village or town may by "équirementsn IBC section 901.3.

H i i i i ; Note: Chapter Comm 14 has requirements relating to shutting down or impairing
ordinancerequire owners to identify the location of a fire wall aFire sprinkler systems. Chapter Comm 61 tegiirements relating to availability of

the exterior wall of a building with a sign. sprinkler documents and to submittal and approval of plans prior to altering, modify
(3) SIGN REQUIREMENTS. (a) General. The sign shall consist ing. or removing sprinkler systems.

of 3 circles arranged vertically on the exterior wall, marking the (2) FIRE HOSETHREADS. These are department informational

locationof the fire wall and centered on the fire wall. The circleBotesto be used under IBC section 901.4:

shalleither be dixed directly to the surface of thmilding or may Note: Section 213.15, Stats., regulates fire hose threads and fittings and reads as

: s 0 follows: “All fire hose fittings, apparatus fittings, 1.5 and 2.5 inches in diameter pur
be placed ora baCkground material that igizéd to the bu'ld'ng' chased or procured by a fire department or fire company shall be of the national stan

(b) Size of cicle. Each circle shalbe the same size. The diam dardhose thread as adopted by the national fire proteasisociation. No fire depart

i i mentshall utilize hose and equipment not in conformance with the requirement that
eterof the circle shall be at least 1 1/2 inches, but no gréaer all threads shall be national standard hose thread as adopted by the national fire

2inches. protectionassociation. Any personfefing for sale nonstandard hose couplings, fit
(c) Spacing. The circles shall be spaced equal distance tingsor apparatus fittings may be fined not less than $100 nor more than $500.”

apart. The distance measured from the top of the uppermost circldote: NFRA 1963 contains the specifications for national standard hose thread.

to the bottom of the lowermosircle shall be no more than 12 History: CR00-179: crRegister December 2001 No. 552, @¢1-02.

inches.

(d) Color. The color of the circle shall be red, amber (orange- €0mm 62.0902  Definitions.  Substitute the following
yellow) or white (clear) and shall be reflective. Tdwdor of the  definitionsand informational note for the correspondagini-
circle shall contrast with the color of the background. tionslisted in IBC section 902.1:

History: CR 00-179: crRegister December 20040. 552, ef 7-1-02;CR (1) “Automatic sprinkler system” ofAutomatic fire sprinkler
é?ﬁ?ls:renum. from 62.070%nd am. (intro.) Register August 201 No. 668, eff. system”has the meaning given in's. 145.01 (2), Stats.
' Note: Section 145.01 (2), Stats., reads as follows: “‘Automatic fire sprinkler sys
. . . . tem,’ for fire protection purposesjeans an integrated system of ugdeund and
Comm 62.0707 Fire barriers. Substitute théollowing  overheacbiping designed in accordance with fire protection engineering standards.

wordingfor IBC section 707.5: Firgarriers shall extend from the Thesystem includes a suitable water supplich as a gravity tank, fire pump, reser
ir or pressure tank or connectibeginning at the supply side of an approved gate

top of the fc_)undat|on; _Or horizontal ass_e_zmbly constructed \Vﬁlvelocated at or near the property liwbere the pipe or piping system provides

accordancevith IBC section712; or floor/ceiling assembly below waterused exclusively for fire protection and related appurtenances atzhtipipes

to theunderside of the floor or roof sheathing, slab or deck aboyennectedo automatic sprinkler systems. The portion of the sprinkler system above
; ; graqundis a network of specially sized or hydraulically designed piping installed

or to the unqerSIde of t.he horizontal assembly constructed ar uilding, structure or area, generally overhead, and to which sprinklers are con

accordancenith IBC section 712 and shall be securely attache@ctedn a systematic patterrthe system includes a controlling valve and a device

thereto. Such fire barriers shall be continuous through concealedactuating an alarm when the system is in operation. The system is usually acti

spacessuch as the space above a suspended ceiling. vated by heat from a fire and disches water over the fire area.”
History: CR 06-120: crRegister February 2008 No. 626, 8f1-08;r. and recr. (2) “Fire _al’ea" means the aggregate_ floor area enclo_sed and
Register August 201 No. 668, eff. 9-1-1 boundedby fire walls, fire barriers, exterior walls fire-resist

ance-ratedhorizontal assemblies of a building.
Comm 62.0708 Shaft enclosures. Substitute the fel History: CR 00-179: crRegister December 2004o. 552, ef 7-1-02;CR
lowing wording for the 7.2 exceptidn IBC section 708.2: Is not 10-103:am. Register August 201 No. 668, eff. 9-1-1.
partof a required exit enclosure.

History: CR 10-103: cr Register August 201 No. 668, eff. 9-1-1L Comm 62.0903 Automatic fire sprinkler systems.
(1) GrourA—1. Substitutethe following wording for condition
Comm 62.0716 Ducts and air-transfer openings. 3in IBC section 903.2.1.1: None of the stories in which the fire

(1) PENETRATIONS OF SHAFT ENCLOSURES. This is a department area is located include a level of exit disgfear

exceptionto the requirements in IBC section 716.5.3: Smoke (2) Groupa-2. Substitute the following wording for condi
dampersare not required in ducts that are used in the exhaust p@in 3 in IBC section 903.2.1.2: None of the stories in which the
tion of laboratory ventilating systems which are designed afige area is located include a level of exit disgfear

installedin accordance with NFP45. o (3) GrourA—3. Substitute the following wording for condi
(2) SMOKE DAMPERS IN HEALTH CARE FACILITIES. This is @ tjon 3 in IBC section 903.2.1.3: None of the stories in which the
departmengexception to the requirements in IBC section 716.5.fite area is located include a level of exit disgear

Smokedampers are not required in Group 1-2 duct penetrations . : ; :
of smoke barriers in fully ducted A systems. me(r?t)sinGTgéPEécStigbnsggj?Eeztgg following wordinir the reqire
History: CR 06-120: crRegister February 2008 No. 626, 8F1-08. A i .
(a) Except as provided in pdb), an automatic sprinkler sys

Comm 62.0721 Calculated fire resistance. (1) Non- temshall be provided for Group E occupancies as follows:

SYMMETRICAL ASSEMBLIES. Substitute the following wording for 1. Throughout all Group E fire areggeater than 20,000
the exception in each of IBC sections 721.2.1.4.3, 721.3.2.3 asiparefeet in area.

721.4.1.4: Exception: For an exterior wall with a fisgparation 2. Throughout every story of educational buildings that is
distancegreater than 10 feet, the fire shall be assumed to occurlegatedbelow astory which includes the lowest level of exit-dis
theinterior side only charge.

(2) ExTERIOR WALLS. Substitute the following wording for ~ (b) Anautomatic sprinkler system is not required in any fire
IBC Section 721.6.2.3: For an exterisall with a fire separation area,or in any story thais located below a story which includes
distancegreater than 10 feehe wall is assigned a rating depenthelowest level of exitlischage, where every classroom through
danton theinterior membrane and the framing as described in IB@t the building has at least one extegait door at ground level.
Tables721.6.2(1) and 721.6.2(2). The membrane on the outside(5) GrRoupr. Substitute the following wording for the require
of the nonfire—exposed side of exterior walls with a fire separatiomentsin IBC section 903.2.8:

RegisterAugust 201 No. 668


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/672/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/code/admin_code

Removed byRegister December 20INo. 672 For current adm. code séwtp://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/code/admin_code

Comm 62.0903 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 22

(a) Except as provided jpars. (b) to (d), an automatic sprinkler 1. The Group R-3 use is limited to a single-room bunkhouse
systeminstalled in accordance with IBC section 903.3 shall bgpe sleeping unit.

providedthroughout all buildings with a Group R fire area. 2. The fire area does not exceed 1,500 square feet.

(b) An automatic sprinkler system installed in a multifamily 3, The fire area is not more than one story above grade plane
dwelling may conform withsub. (10) provided the multifamily jn height.

dwelling complies with all of the following: _ 4. The fire aredas an occupant load 10 or less.

1. The multifamily dwelling does not contain more than 4 g The Group R-3 use is not served by either a community
dwelling units. o . watersystem or a municipal water system as defined undéR s.

2. The multifamily dwelling is not more than 2 stories abovg11.02.
gradeplane in height. Note: Under s. NR 8L02, “community water system” means a public water sys

; ; [ ; emwhich serves at least 15 service connections used by year—round residents or reg
3. The multifamily dwelling is not served by either a COnC"TIL{JIarIy serves at least 25 year—round residents. Any water system sgmingore

nity water system or a municipalater system as defined undef,omes 10 or more mobile homes, 10 or more apartment units or 10 or more condo
s.NR 811.02. minium units shall be considered a community water system unless information is
Note: Under s. NRB11.02 “community water system means a public water systeprovidedby the owners indicating thab year—round residents will not be served.”
which serves at least 15 service connections used by year—round residents or reghote: Under s. NR 8102, “municipal water system” means a community water
larly serves at least 2fear—round residents. Any water system serving 7 or mosystemownedby a city village, countytown, town sanitary district, utility district,
homes,10 or more mobile homes, 10 or more apartment units or 10 or more congablic inland lake and rehabilitation district, municipal water district or a federal,
minium units shall be considered a community water system unless informatiorsiate,countyor municipal owned institution for congregate care or correction, or a
providedby the owners indicating thas year—round residents will not be served.”privately owned water utility serving the foregoing.”
Note: Under s. NR 8L02 “municipal water system means a community water (§) SrypeNT HOUSING. These are department rules in addition
systemownedby a city village, countytown, town sanitary district, utility district, t . . .
public inland lake and rehabilitation district, municipal water district or a federalO the requirements in IBC section 903.2.8:

state,countyor municipal owned institution for congregate care or correction, or a (a) Definition. In this paragraph, “private student residential

privately owned water utility serving the foregoing.” building” has the meaning as given under s. 101.14 (4) (b) 1m
(c) 1. An automatic fire sprinklesystem need not be installedgiats. g gasg 10114 (4) (b) 1m.

ina tO_W“house provided the townhouse complies with dhef Note: Section 101.14 (4) (b) 1m., Stats., reads: “Inghisgraph, “private student
fOllOWIng: residentiabuilding” means a privately owned and operated residential building that

; ; capacity of at least 100 occupants, thateipied by persons at least 80 percent
a. The townhouse is not more than 3 stories above grade plgmom are enrolled in an institutiaf higher education, and that has attributes usu

in height. ally associated with a student residence hall or dormitory such as a food ptamice
b. The townhouse does not contain more than 20 dwellifgocupancy by a resident advisor o _
units. (b) Existing housing.1. An automatic fire sprinkler system

_c. The total gross floor area of all timglividual dwelling units ﬁgﬁlgt;‘% Fgg:’fﬁ?(ﬂfééﬁgf% aznoég %&%gig%ltﬂ teh\(/eeirr):i triglsi?;nce
within the townhouse does not exceed 16,000 square feet. struction of which was begun befor@anuary ‘7, 2006, that is

2. Each dwelling unit within the townhouse is separated froBjyned or operated by amstitution of higher education, other
otherdwelling units byat least 2-hour fire—resistive-rated separahana residence hall or dormitory owned or operated by the board
tion walls constructed in accordance with the requirements of IB{¢ regents of the University of Mtonsin System.
section706 and do not contain any openings and plumbing equip 2. An automatic fire sprinkler system sha# provided by

ment or mechanical equipment. The separatiail does not ! ; .
m ; o irem Januaryl, 2014 throughout every private student residential
haveto comply with the structural stability require entslBﬂSC building greater than 60 feet imeight, the initial construction of

:ggggg;gg:gand the horizontal continuitgquirements of IB which was begun before January 7, 2006.

. : : : . ic fire sprinkler system shb# provided by
3. An automatic sprinkler system installed in a towr-]housfanﬁarAn gg{cl)lr?ﬁt(l)% hout every student residential facilfigr
vrci?r){ gﬁrgf{& ¥(\gltlgv§|Lrj12 (10) provided the townhouwsemplies atedbyyé fraterni_tysp?o_rity or o_t);ler @anization authpr_iz_g% or
| . sponsorediy an institution of higher education, the initgan

a. The townhouse doewt exceed more than 3 stories abovgiryctionof which was begun before January 7, 2006.
gradeplane in he'_ght' R . (c) New housing.1. An automatic fire sprinkler system shall

b. Each dwelling unit within the townhouse is separated frok provided throughout every residence hall and dormitiey
otherdwelling units byat least 2—hour fire-resistive—rated separanitial construction which is begun on or after April 26, 2000, that
tion walls constructed in accordance with the requirements of IB€owned or operated by the board of regents of the University of
section706 and do not contain any openings or have any plumbipgsconsinSystem.
equipmenbr mechanical equipment within. The separationwall 3 an aytomatic fire sprinkler system shall be provided
doesnot have to comply with the structural stabiliéguirements hroughoutevery residence hall and dormitotiie initial con
of IBC section 706.2 and tHeorizontal continuity requirements stryctionwhich is beguron or after January 7, 2006, that is owned
of IBC section 706.5. or operated by an institution of higher education, otherahmesi

4. An automatic sprinkler system need not be installeddgnce hall odormitory owned or operated by the board of regents
townhouseprovided the townhouse is constructed of at leasef the University of Visconsin System.
2-hourfire resistance as defined under s. 101.14 (4m) (a) 5m., 3. An automatic fire sprinkler system shall be provided
Stats. throughoutevery student residential facilityperated by a frater

Note: Par. (c) is repealed and ecreated effective 7-1-14 togad: nity, sorority or an aganization authorized or sponsored by an

(¢) An automatic sprinkler system installedin a townhouse may conform  jnstitution of higher education, the initial construction of which is
with sub. (10) povided the townhouse complies with all of the following: b fter J 7 ‘2006
1. The townhouse does not exceed nthan 3 stories above grade planie egunon or after January /7, )
height. 4. An automatic fire sprinkler system shall be provided
2. Each dwelling unit within the townhouse is separated ém other dwelling throughoutevery private student residential building, thitial

units by at least one hour fie-resistive-rated separation walls constructeth ; PPN
accordancewith the requirements of IBCsection 706 and do not contain any constructionof which is bequn on or after January 7, 2006.

openingsor have any plumbing equipment or mechanical equipmentvithin. (7) BUILDINGS OVER 60 FEETIN HEIGHT. This is a department

The separation wall does nothave to comply with the structural stability f P . . .
requirements of IBC section 706.2 and the horizontal continuity equirements rule in addition to the requirements in IBC section 90331

of IBC section 706.5. (a) Except as provided in pdb), pursuant to s. 101.14 (4) (b)
(d) An automaticsprinkler system installed in a building with1r., Stats., automatic fire sprinkler systemisall be installed

a Group R-3 fire area may conform with sub. (10) provided thbroughoutbuildings and structures that are more than 60 feet in

GroupR-3 use complies with all of the following: height.

RegisterAugust 201 No. 668


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/672/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/code/admin_code

Removed byRegister December 20INo. 672 For current adm. code séwtp://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/code/admin_code

23 DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Comm 62.0907

(b) An automatic fire sprinkler system is not required to be pro Note: See ch. Comm 1f6r requirements for inspection, testing, and maintenance
videdin any ofthe following buildings or structures or portions®f alternate automatic fire-extinguishing systems. _
of buildings or structures that are more than 60 feet in height:  (2) Theseare department rulés addition to the requirements
1. Airport control towers. n I(B()’:\:Ztctlon_QtOféf. tecti temsWh t ist fi
; ; ; ; a er mist fie piotection systemsWhere a water mist fire
40623 Open parking structures complying with 1BC seCtlorp])rotectionsystem is installed, it shall comply with N&R50.

?%(b) Manual-wet sprinkler systemsl. Where allowed.A

for telecommunications equipmemrssociated electrical power nual-wesprinkler systermay not be |nstqlled in a building
distributionequipment andqstgndby engines, provided tk?at thog@lessall of the foIIowm_g_condltlons are met: .

spacesor areas are equipped throughout with an automatic fire @ There is no municipal water system availablserve the
detectionsystem in accordance with IBC section 907.2 arel Property.

separatedrom theremainder of the building with fire barriers  b. There is no provision under this code that requires the
consistingof 1-hourfire-resistance-rated walls and 2-hour fire-building or a portion of the buildingo have an automatic fire

3. Telecommunications equipment spaces used exclusiv

resistance-rateffoor/ceiling assemblies. sprinklersystem.
4. Special industrial occupancies complying with the criteria  ¢. The municipalitywhere the building is to be located has an
outlinedin IBC section 503.1.1. adoptedordinance that requires the installation of manual-wet

5. Occupancies of Group F-2 when omission oflimatic  sprinkler systems andequires these systems to meet the provi
fire sprinkler system is approved in accordance witB@mm sionsof this subsection.
61.22. 2. General requirements. a. A building protected with a
(8) ExempT LOCATIONS. Substitute the following wording for manual-wetsprinklersystem shall be considered unsprinklered
exemptlocation 2 in IBC section 903.3.1.1.1: Argom or space underall other code provisions.
wheresprinklers are considered undesirable becafi$e nature b. Eachmanual-wet sprinkler system shall be provided with
of the contents, where approved by the department. a fire department connection. The fire department connection
(9) BaLconies. Substitute the followingvording for the shallbeinstalled in an accessible location acceptable to the fire
requirementsin IBC section 903.3.1.2.1: Sprinklerotection chief.
complyingwith NFFA 13 shall be provided for exterior balconies, c. All above ground piping of the manual-wet sprinklersys
decksand ground-floopatios of dwelling units where the build temshall be labeled as a “manual-wet sprinkler system.” Labels
ing is of Type V construction, provided there is a roof or deckhallbe placed at the fire department connection; at all valves and
above. Sidewall sprinklers that are used to progenth areas shall hoseoutlets; and on the piping at intervals of not more than 25 feet
be permitted to be located such that their deflectors are withiralhdat each sidevhere the piping passes through a wall, floor or
inch to 6 inches below the structural members, anthaimum  roof.
distanceof 14 inches below the deck of tagterior balconies and d. The manual-wet sprinkler system design and installation

decksthat are constructed of open wood joist construction.  shall comply with the automatic fire sprinkler system reguire

(10) NFPA13DSPRINKLERSYSTEMS. (@) Substitute the follow mentsof NFFA 13 or NFRA 13R, as applicable, except that the
ing wording for the requirements IBC section 903.3.1.3: Where systemcomprised of the pilot line, fire department connection and
allowed, automatic sprinkler systems in townhouses and mulfire department apparatus is considered as the approats
family dwellings shall be installed throughout in accordance wigupplyfor the system.

NFPA 13D, except as provided in péb). e. A manual-wet sprinkler system shall be supplied with

(b) 1. The requirements in NARL3D section 6.34) are not waterthrough the fire department connection using fire depart
includedas part of this code. mentapparatus.

2. Fire department connections are prohibitedhulti-pur f. The plumbing well, water service and pressure tank shall

posepiping systems. beof asize and capacity to supply the hydraulically most remote

Note: Multi-purposepiping systems must conform withe applicable provisions sprinklerwith the required waterflow and pressure for a minimum
of the Plumbing Code, chs. Comm 81 to 87. of 10 minutes.

(11) TESTING AND MAINTENANCE. Substitute the following g. A pilot line shall be connected from the manual-wet sprin

informationalnote for the requirements in IBC section 903.5: kler system to the plumbing water supplystem at the well pres
Note: See ch. Comm Ifr requirements for inspection, testing, and maintenancguretank. The pilot line shalle of a size that is adequate to supply

of fire sprinkler systems. . . .
History: CR 00-175; crRegister December 2001 No. 552, ar1-02,cr e hydraulically most remote sprinkler in the system.
04-016:renum. (2) to (5) to bEb), (7), (1) and (12), cr(2) to (5), (8) to (10) and h. The connection of a manual-wet sprinkler system to a

(13) Register December 2004 No. 588, &f1-05; CR 04-043: c{1m) Register lumbinag water supply system shall be protected against-back
Decembe2004 No. 588, &1-1-05;emeg. renum. (6) to be (6) (a) and am. (6) (a)F?OW con%litions in ggc)érd)gnce with ch C%mm 82 9

(intro.), cr. (6) (intro.) and (b), €f3-4-06; CR 06-040: renum. (6) to be (6) (a) anof ) ! ' v .

am. (6) (a) (intro.), cr(6) (intro.) and (b),.(7) Register September 2006 No. 609, i, The actuation of any sprinkler in the system shall operate

eff. 10-1-06; CR 06-120: (1m) and(12), t and recr(5) and (6), cr(6m), (1), (13 PR . : . AT :
and(14), am. (8) to (L0), rgnu,’n_m‘ﬁm} (13)o be (52)) and ((1)5) 'éegi)stgr),:ébraarythe waterflow indicating device, which shall initiate a fire alarm

2008No. 626, e 3-1-08; corrections in (6) (a) and (d) anl)({a) made under s.” within the building.

13.92(4) (b) 7., Stats., Register Febi 2008 No. €85:10-103: r (1), (6) (b), ; : A : .
Tab1e 62,0903, (om) (o) Toand 2. (8) 16 Gend (19) (b), rand e ®) O o J. Upon actuation of the building fire alarm, a fire alzignal
(5) (d), (10) (b), enum. (2) to (5) to be (1) to (4), (6) (intx), (8),(c) and (d) to be ~ Shall be sent automatically tine fire department providing fire
(5) (intro.), (a), (b) and (c), (6m) (into.) (a), (b)3. to 5. and (c) to be (6) (ini.) protectionto the bui|ding.

(a), (b) 1. to 3. and (c), @) to (13) to be (7) to (9), (14) to be (10), (15) to bd Y1

and am. (4) (intro.), (5) (intro.), (b) (intro.), (c) 3. (into.) and 3. b., (6) (into.), 3. Installer qualifications. The installationateration of a
(7) (intro.), (b) 4. and (9), Register August 2@1No. 668, eff. 9-1-1, . and recr.  manual-wetsprinkler system shall be performed by a licensed
(5) (c) Register August 201 No. 668, eff. 7-1-14. individual as specifiedor the installation of an automatic fire
sprinklersystem under subch. V of ch. Comm 5.
Comm 62.0904 Alternative  automatic  fire— History: CR 00-179: crRegister December 2001 No. 55%, &1-02;CR

exingusting systems. (1) Substiute he folowing word_ 1,335, Q)2 Sepsi e ORGSO G
ing and informationahote for the requirements in IBC sectiorRegister December 2004 No. 58, &1-05.

904.1: Automatic fire—extinguishing systems, other than auto

matic sprinkler systems, shall be designed and installed in accord Comm 62.0907 Fire alarm and detection systems.
ancewith theprovisions of IBC section 904 and the applicable refl) GENERAL. Substitute the followingvording and informa

erencedstandards. tional note for the requirements in I1Bsgction 907.1: IBC section
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Comm 62.0907 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 24

907 covers the application ardstallation of fire alarm systems smokecontrol shall have expertise in fire protectemgineering,
andtheir components. mechanicakengineering and certification as air balancers.
Note: See ch. Comm 14 for requirements for performance and maintenance of fire (5) REPORTS. Substitute the foIIowing Wording for the require

alarmsystems and their components. ) , mentsin IBC section 909.18.8.3: A complete report of testing
(2) SwokeALArms. These are department informationetes  sha|| pe prepared. The report shall include identification of all

to be used under IBC section 9072.1 devicesby manufacturernameplate data, design values, mea

Note: Note: Section 101.145 (2) and (3) (a), Stats., addresses installation gf ; e :
smokedetectors and reads as follows: Section 101.145 (2) “A smoke detec%lredvaluesand identification tag or mark. The report shall be

requiredunder this section shall be approved by underwriters laboratory reviewed_ by theesponsible r_egiS_tered design prOfeSSi_Onal and,
(3) (a) “The owner of a residential building shall install any smo&tector When satisfied that the design intent has been achieved, the

requiredunder this section according to the directions and specifications of tF@sponsibIafegistered design professional shall seal, sign and date
manufactureof the smoke detectdr £ !
Note: Note: Section 101.145 (4), Stats., addresses retroactivity requirements ?Bre report.

buildingsconstructed prior to thefettive date of this section. This statute section  (6) REPORTFILING. Substitute the following wording for the

appliesbeyond the application of this code, as established in s. Comm 61.03 (2), ?@ﬁuirementén IBC section 909.18.8.3.1: A copy of the final
states'The owner of a residential building the initial construction of which is-com BT

mencedbefore, on or after May 23, 1978, shall install and maintain a functionﬁ?portSha” be maintained and made available to the buildfirg of
smokedetector in the basement and at the head of any stairmegcbrfloor level  Cial upon request.
of the building and shall installfanctional smoke detector either in each sleeping History: CR 00-179: crRegister December 2001 No. 552, &-1-02, CR
room pf each unit or elsewhere in the unit within 6 feet of each sleeping area and@®t120:renum. (5) and (6) to be (6) and (7),(8) Register Februat008 No. 626,
in a kitchen.” eff. 3-1-08.,CR 10-103: r (7) Register August 201 No. 668, eff. 9-1-1L

Note: Note: Under section 101.145 (1) (b), Stats., “sleeping area” means the area
of the[dwelling] unit in which the bedrooms or sleeping rooms are located- Bed Comm 62.0910 Smoke and heat vents, and draft

rooms or sleeping rooms separated by another use area such as a kitchen or ljvi . . ; .
roomare separate sleeping areas but bedrooms or sleeping separated by a bath &mams' (1) ExcepTioN. Substitute the followmg WOI’dII’T@r

roomare not separate sleeping areas. exceptionl. in IBC section 910.1: Buildings protected by an
(3) PROTECTIVECOVERS. Substitute the following wording for approvedautomatic sprinkler system.
therequirements ifBC section 907.4.2.5: The buildindfiofal (2) GroupsF-1AND s-1. Substitute the following wording for

is authorized to requirthe installation of listed manual fire alarmthe requirements, but not the exception, in IBC section 910.2.1:
box protective covers to prevent malicious faddrms or provide Buildings and portions thereof usadGroup F-1 or S-1 oceu
the manual fire alarm box with protection from physical damaggancieshaving more than 50,000 square feet in area that is undi
The protective cover shall be transparent or red in color withvéded by full-heightwalls having smoke resisting characteristics
transparenface to permit visibility of the manual fire alarm boxwhich are similar to those under IBC section 910.3.5.1.
Eachcover shall include proper operating instructions. ProtectiyeHistory: CR 04-016: crRegister December 2004 No. 588, &f1-05,CR
Goversshall not project more than that permitied by [BC sectidfy 22am, () (1 and (B (010 6) egiior by 2008 o, 28 6
1003.3.3. 2008No. 626, eff 3-1-08.

(4) EMPLOYEEWORK AREAS. Substitute the following wording .
for the requirements in IBC section 907.5.2.3/Zhere employee C%olrlnm_ 62'100:11. Efgreshs for outdoor area;. Sumtute
work areas have audible alarm coverage, the alarm system s?l ollowing wording for the requirements, but not ep

: o e . - ns,in IBC section 1004.8: afds, patios, courts and similar-out
g?a?:;'%get?]: g;gzth|S|ble notification appliances can be in oorareas accessible to and usable by the building occigreaits
History: CR 00-179: crRegjster December 2001 No. 552, a-1-02:cr D€ Provided with means of egress as required by this chater
04-016:enum. (1) to (3) to be (2) to (4), ¢1) Register December 2004 No. 588,0ccupantioad of such outdoor areas shall be basethe antici

;sff. Fl—bl—OS; 02520%6&12% Jenum. 1(32)8%1 R(41) 30113063(5) (azr;c: (fggc'(‘l) aﬂd(g)tRe(%s pateduse. Where outdoareas are to be used by persons in-addi
er Fepruar 0. ,1e6—1-Uo} - or 0 , enum. 0 H HPEH
0 be (2) t0{4)’ am. (2) 1o (4and am., Register August 20LNO. 668, eff. 9-1-1. tion to the occupants of the building, and the path of egrassl

from the outdoorareas passes through the building, means of
egresgequirements for the building shall based on the sum of
the occupant load of the building plus the outdoor areas.

History: CR 06-120: crRegister February 2008 No. 626, 8F1-08.

Comm 62.0909 Smoke control systems. (1) INSPEG
TION AND TESTREQUIREMENTS. Substitute the following wording
for the requirements in IBC section 909.3: In addition to the ordi
nary inspection and test requirements that buildings, structurescomm 62.1008 Doors, gates and turnstiles.
andparts thereof are required to urgtersmoke control systems (1) CLEAR DOOR OPENINGSFORNONACCESSIBLESTALLS. This is a
subjectto the provisions of IBC section 988all undego inspee  department exception to the requirements in IBC section
tionsand tests sfitient to verify the proper commissioning of the1008.1.1: The clear door opening for a nonaccessible toilet stall,

smokecontrol design in its finahstalled condition. The design showerstall, or other similar compartment, may be less than
submission accompanying the construction documents shab-inchesvide.

clearly detail procedures and methodsbe used and the items  (2) Door ARRANGEMENT. This is adepartment exception to
subjectto such inspections and tests. Such commissioning shglh requirements in IBGection 1008.1.8: Where maneuvering
be in accordance with generally accepted engineering praptg&acds provided between the doors in accordanite IBC see
and,where possiblehased on published standards for the particyion 1101.2such that use by an individual in a wheelchair will not
lar testing involved. block the operation of the doors.

(2) INSPECTIONSFOR SMOKE CONTROL. Substitute the follow History: CR 06-120: crRegister February 2008 No. 626f. &1-08;CR
ing wording for the requirements in IBC section 909.1880ke 10-103:am. (2) Register August 201 No. 668, eff. 9-1-1L

control systems shall be tested by a qualified agency Comm 62.1014 Exit access. This is a department excep
(3) ScopeoF TESTING. Substitute the following wordinfpr  tion to the requirements in IBC section 1014.3: The length of a
the I’equu’ements N IBC section 9091881 InSpeCtlons Sha” %mmonpa’[h Ofegress travel requirements sha" not be ||m|ted

conductedn accordance with the following: within townhouse dwellinginits provided the townhouse com
(a) During erection of ductwork and prior to concealnfent plieswith all of the following:
the purposes of leakage testing and recording of ddwizaion. (1) Thetownhouse does not exceed more than 3 stories above

(b) Prior to occupancy and after ficient completion for the gradeplane in height.
purposesf pressure—diérence testing, flow measurements, and (2) Eachdwelling unit within the townhouse is separated from
detectionand control verification. other dwelling units byt least 2-hour fire-resistive-rated separa
(4) QuauiFicaTIONs. Substitute the following wording for the tion walls constructed in accordance with the requirements of IBC
requirementsn IBC section 909.18.8.2: Inspection agencies faection705 and do not contain any openings and plumbing equip

RegisterAugust 201 No. 668
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25 DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Comm 62.1107

ment or mechanical equipment. The separaticail does not unitswithin an R-2 occupancy the rooms shall conform to ICC/
haveto comply with the structural stability requirementdB€ ANSI A117.1 section 1004113.2 andwith the requirements
section705.2 and the horizontal continuitgquirements of IBC specifiedunder pars. (b) and (c).
SeHC‘tIton7%5R.(5)é 120 eReciter Februany 2008 No. 626 66108 ; (b) The minimum clear floor space provided at bathtubs and
Istory: - . Crregister Fepruary 0. B —Uo; correction i ili i
madeto (2) under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7. Register February 2008 No. 628;-&f-08. \t/(/?'lgseflirl"lsar}3\évet‘resa(§ﬂaa"ntéeo(:)eesrlagtget?]etobfaatﬂ'lﬁgt%ratlpa%rssf% r: lsjﬁg]vge?
Comm 62.1015 Refrigerated spaces.  Substitute the controlswithout entering the pathtup or transfer shower
following wording for the exception in IBC section 1015.5; (€) The controls for a roll-in, 60-inch transfer shower may be
Where using refrigerants in quantities limited to the amount§catedon the back wall of the shower

; History: CR 06-120: crRegister February 2008 No. 626f. &1-08;CR
basedon the volume set forth in ch. Comm 45. 10-103:am. (2) (), cr (2) (c), Register August 201l No. 668, eff, 9-1-1
History: CR 06-120: crRegister February 2008 No. 626, 8F1-08.

Comm 62.1018 Corridor continuity . This is adepart Comm 62.1103 Scoping requirements — limited
mentexception to the requirementsIBC section 1018.6: Other 8cCess spaces. Substitute the following wording fothe
spacesr rooms constructed as required for corridors, and that &pguirementsn IBC section 103.2.8:
adjacento a fire—resistance—rated corrigdshall not be construed (1) Storagespaces that do not include permanent worksta
asintervening rooms; anthay be open to the corridor when all oftions, are infrequently accessed by employees, and are not open

the following are satisfied: to the general public are not required to be accessible.
(1) The spaces are not occupied for hazardous uses. (2) Nonoccupiablespaces accessed only by ladders, catwalks,
(2) The spaces are not occupied for the incidental uses lis@@wl spaces, freight elevators, very narmpassageways, or tun

in IBC Table 508.2. nelsare not required to be accessible.

istory: History: CR 06—120: crRegister February 2008 No. 624, 8f-1-08,
(3) Thespaces ararranged so as to not obstruct access to tbé-ilo—lOS: r (1), renum. (2) to 62.103, correction under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 1. and

requiredexits. 2., Stats., Register August 2QtLNo. 668, eff. 9-1-1

History: CR 06-120: crRegister February 2008 No. 626f. &-1-08; CR

10-103enum. from 62.1017 and am. (inb.), Register August 201 No. 668, eff :
goqogy renum. from and am. (ino.), Register August 201 No. 668, e Comm 62.1104 Accessible route. (1) GOVERNMENT-

OWNED OR -OPERATEDFACILITIES. This is a department limitation
Comm 62.1021 Exits from stories. (1) Substitute the to the exception in IBC section 104.4, Exception 1.:
following wording for the requirements iBC section 1021.1: Government—ownedr —operated facilities that are outside the
All rooms and spaces within each stsingll be provided with and scopeof sub. (2) and IBC sectiori@4.3.2.
have access to the minimum number of approved independent(2) Two STORY BUILDINGS OR FACILITIES. Substitute the fel
exitsrequired byTable 1021.1 based on the occupant load of thewing wording for exception 4. under IBC sectiorl4.4:
story. For the purposes of this chaptercupied roof shall be pro Wherea two story building or facilityincluding a government-
vided with exits as required for stories. The required nurober owned or —operated building or facilityhas one story with an
exitsfrom any storybasement or individual space shall be mairoccupanioad of five or fewer persons that does not contain public
taineduntil arrival at grade or the public way usespace, that story shall not be requitede connected to the
(2) Thisis a department exception to the requirements in 1Bgory above or below
section1021.1: Buildingof Group I-3 occupancy that are used History: CR 06-120: crRegister February 2008 No. 626, 8-1-08.
as guard towers, provided the towers are no higher than 2 stories
abovegrade, accommodate no more than 10 occupants, and hav€omm 62.1107 Dwelling units and sleeping units.
atravel distance of no more than 75 feet. (1) Grourl. (a) Group I-1. Substitute the following wording for
History: H(ijstory:ZCR 06b—120(:j chegister Figrggr{lZOé)S?N% 626‘,2#1;08: therequirements, but not the exception, in IBC seci@v.5.1.2:
conestonmee 0 2)(6) () a0 () tnder = 1392 (9 0) 7 St RewE  In structures with three or more dwelling urdissieeping units
(1), cr. (2) Register August 201 No. 668, eff. 9-1-1 intendedto be occupieds a residence, every dwelling unit and
sleepingunit intended to be occupied as a residence shall be a
Comm 62.1022 Enclosures required.  Substitute the TypeB unit.

following wording for exceptions 6. and 7. in IBC section 1022.1: (b) Group I-2 nursing homesSubstitute the following word
(1) Stairways as required by IBC sections 410.5.3 anthg for the requirementbut not the exception, in IBC section
1015.6.1are not required to be enclosed. 1107.5.2.2: In structures with three or more dwelling units or
(2) Stairwaysfrom balconies, galleries or pressxes as pro Sl€epingunits intended to be occupied as a residence, every-dwell
videdfor in IBC section 1028.5.1 are not requitecbe enclosed. g unit and sleeping unintended to be occupied as a residence
History: CR 10-103: cr Register August 201 No. 668, eff. 9-1-1 shallbe a Ype B unit.
(c) Group 1-2 hospitals. Substitute the following wordinfpr
Comm 62.1101 Design. These are department rulies therequirement, but not the exception)BC section 107.5.3.2:
additionto the requirements in IBC sectiob0lL.2 and ICC/ANSI In structures with three or more dwelling urgissleeping units
A117.1sections 1003 and 1004: intendedto be occupieds a residence, every dwelling unit and
(1) TYPEA AND TYPEB UNITS. (a) Circuit breakers. Circuit ~ Sl€epingunit intended to be occupied as a residence shall be a

breakers, when provided for use by tenants in occupancies whyfipe B unit.

dwelling and sleeping units, shall compijth ICC/ANSI A117.1 (2) GrourRr. (a) Group R-1. Substitute the following word

section309.2 and 309.3. ing for the requirementhut not the exception, in IBC section
(b) Doors and doorways.A renter of a dwelling unit may 1107.6.1.2: In structures with three or more dwelling units or

request the landlord to install lever door handles on any do&tg€epingunits intended to be occupied as a residence, every-dwell
inside the dwelling unit or install single-lever controls on anynd unit and sleeping unihtended to be occupied as a residence
plumbingfixtures used by the rentefhese controls shall be pro Shallbe a ¥pe B unit.
vided and installed by the landlord at no additional cost to the (b) Group R-2. 1. ‘Apartment housesyonasteries and cen
renter. vents.” Substitute the following wording for the requiremédmnuit
Note: These requirements are based language from s. 101.132 (2) (a) 4., Staiet the exception, in IBC sectiori@7.6.2.1.2: Where thesre
(2) R-20CCUPANCYTOILET AND BATHING ROOMS. (a) Whentei  threeor more dwelling units or sleepinmits intended to be ocecu
let and bathing rooms are provided in dwelling units and sleepipigd as a residence in a single structure, edevglling unit and

RegisterAugust 201 No. 668
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sleepingunit intended to be occupied as a residence shall be a1) DeriNnTions. In this section:

TypeB unit. (a) “Dwelling unit” has the meaning as given in s. 101.61 (1),

2. ‘Boarding houses, dormitories, fraternity houses and sor@tats.
ity houses.” Substitute the following wording for the requirement,Note: Section 101.61 (1) read$Dwelling unit” means a structure or that part of
but not the exception, in IBC sectiond7.6.2.2.2: Where there astructure which is used or intended to be used as a home, residence or sleeping place
are three or more dwelling units or sleeping units intended to g?’ﬁ?ﬁ e by 2 or more persaraintaining a common household, to the exclu
occupiedas a residence in a single structengery dwelling unit '

; Py : : (b) “Fuel-burning appliance” means a device that is installed
gq_?/;f%phnrﬁtgnlt intended toe occupied as a residence shall bl% a building and burnfssil-fuel or carbon based fuel where-car

. . . bon monoxide is a combustion by-product, including stoves,
(c) Group R-3. Substitute the following wording for the 5y ans grills. cloth rs. furn i rh rs. h
requirementpbut not the exception, in IBC sectiohQr.6.3: In ovens grills, clothes dryers, fumaces, boilergter heaters, heat

GroupR-3 occupancies where there are three or more dwe”iﬁrs,fireplaces and stoves.
P b g(c) “Residential building”’has the meaning as given in s.

units or sleepinginits intended to be occupied as a residence j 1.149(1) (b). Stat
asingle Stru.Cture’ every dwelling unit and sleeping unit intend o.te: Sécti)or(l 1)(;1.14% (Sl.) (b) reads: “Residential building” means a tourist room
to be occupied as a residence shall bg@eB unit. ing house, a bed and breakfast establishmeminppublic building that is used for

(d) Group R-4. Substitutethe foIIowing Wording for the sleepingor lodging purposes. “Residential building” does not inceid@spital or
requirementbut not the exception, in IBC sectiobQr.6.4.2: In nursinghome. . , . .
structureswith three or more dwelling units or sleeping units (d) “Sealed combustion appliance” means a listed appliance
intendedto be occupieds a residence, every dwelling unit andhat acquires all air for combustion through a dedicated sealed

sleepingunit intended to be occupied as a residence shall b®assagérom the outside to a sealed combustion chamber and all
Type B unit. combustionproducts are vented to the outside through a separate

(3) SITE IMPRACTICALITY. () Petition for variance.This is a dedlcefedsea_led vent. _ o
departmentule in addition to the requirements in IBC section, (€) “Sleeping area” has the meaning as given in s. 101.145 (1)
1107.7.4: In accordance with s. 101.132 (2) (b)ahd (c) 2., (b). tSta;s.t_ 101145 (1) reads: “Sleepi 0 e unit

b ; ote: Section 101. reads: “Sleeping area” means the area of the uni
.S.tats.' the owner may use the petition for varl_anc_e procedure Spﬁ hich the bedrooms or sleeping rooms are located. Bedrooms or sleeping rooms
ified in s. Comm 61-22 to request a I’ed.UC'[.IOI'ﬂhe qumber Of separated by another use area such as a kitchen or living room are separate sleeping
Type A or Type B dwelling units due to site impracticality areasbut bedrooms or sleeping rooms separateddattaoom are not separate sleep
Note: The Department may grant a variance in accordance with ch. Commng areas.

which requires the submittal of a petition for variance form (SBD-9890) dee, a (2) INSTALLATION. (&) 1.Listed and labeled carbon monoxide
andthat an equivalency is established in the petition for variance that meets the in; i i if i
of the rule being petitioned. Chapter Comm 3 also requird3ehartment to process 5grmsor detectors shall b.e m.Sta”e.d at Iocaﬂspemﬁed Ins.
regularpetitions within 30 business days and priority petitiofthin 10 business 101-149(2), Stats., and _malmalned in QCCOVda_n(?e with s. 101.149
days. The SBD-9890 form is available from the Departnsentb site at wwmgom-  (3), Stats.,in buildings, including buildings existing on October
merce.wi.govihrough links to Safety and Buildings Division forms. 1, 2008, which are residential buildings or include residential

(b) Condition. Substitute the following wording fmondition  buildings, and contain fuel-burning appliances, except as pro
1 under IBC sectior1107.7.4: Not less than 50% of the units/idedin subd. 5.
requiredby IBC section 107.7.1 on the site arg/ie A or ype Note: Section 101.149 (2) and (3), Stats., reads:
B units. (2) INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS. (&) Except as provided in péb), the owner

History: CR 06-120: crRegister February 2008 No. 626f. &1-08;CR  of a residential buildinghall install a carbon monoxide detector in all of the follow

10-103:cr. (2) (c), am. (title), (1) (a) to (c), (2) (a), (3) (a), (3) (b) (titledenum.  ing places not later than the date specified under@ar
(2) (c) to be (2) (d), Register August 2@1No. 668, eff. 9-1-1L 1. In the basement of the building if the basement has a fuel-burning appliance.
2. Within 15 feet of each sleeping area of a unit that has a fuel-burning appliance.

Comm 621110 Signage. (1) Sens () General. Sub & i 1 el cah e ra o ks mcal dcer
stitutethe following wording for the requiremerftr location 1 4. In each room that has a fuel-burning appliance and thet issed as a sleeping

in IBC section 110.1: Except as specified pdb), accessible areaA carbon monoxideletector shall be installed under this subdivision not more

i H H i i~ than75 feet from the fuel-burning appliance.
parklngspacesequwed in IBC section1D6 for the general pUb"C 5. In each hallway leading from a unit that has a fuel-burning appliance, ir a loca

.Sha”.be idemi.ﬁed with a Sign .complying with the aCCGSSﬁHEk tion thatis within 75 feet from the unit, except that, if there is no electrical outlet
ing sign requirements specified in sams 200.07. within this distance, the owner shall place the carbonoxide detector at the closest

. . . s , . availableelectrical outlet in the hallway
(b) Exceptions.1. ‘Small parking facilities.” Accessible park (b) If aunitis not part of a multiunit building, the owner of the residential building

ing spaces required by IBC sectioh06.1 are notequired to be neednot install more than one carbon monoxide detector in the unit.
signed when the total number of parking spaces provided is four(c) 1. Except as provided under subd. 2., the owner of a residential building shall
or less. complywith the requirements of this subsection before the building is occupied.
. . . s . . 2. The owner of a residential building shall comply with the requirements of this
2. ‘Employee and resident parking.” Accessilplarking  subsectiomot later than April 1, 2010, if construction of the building was initiated
facilities identified for use only by employees of any building obeforeOctober 1, 2008, or if théepartment approved the plans for the construction
facility or by tenants in Group R-2 occupancies may be identifi@blﬂgg‘ building under s. 101.12, Stats., before October 1, 2008.

. : : ) Any carbon monoxide detector that bears an Underwriters Laborakocies,
with signs other than the stahs 200.07 signs. listing mark or similar mark from an independent product safety certificatgas or

(2) DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE. (a) Substitute the foIIowmg word nization satisfies the requirements of this subsection.
ing for the introductory paragraph of IBC sectiin0.2: Signage (e) The owner shﬁlll install every carb_chn njonoxi?ehdetectorf requiredfb;llqthis sub
mdlcatlng dlrectlo_nal |nfqrmat|c_)n or |nformat|0n_a_t_)out fur_](_: Eg(r:w“rggﬁgf(?écem&gettgctto? directions asgecifications of the manufacturer of the-car
tional spaces or signage indicating special accessibility provisions(s) MaiNTENANCE REQUIREMENTS. (a) The owner of a residential building shall
shallcomply with ICC A17.1 and be provided at the f0||owingreasonablyn;aljntajn evergarbon monoxide detector in the residential building in the
locations: mannerspecified in the instructions for the carbon monoxide detector
' (b) An occupant of a unit in a residential building may give the owner of the resi
(b) This is a department informational note to be used undential building written notice that a carbon monoxide detector in the residential
IBC section 110.3 building is not functional or has been removed by a person titharthe occupant.
. > . . . The owner of the residential building shall repair or replace the nonfunctional or
H‘Otte Re%rr\’tooss- ?Z)gm Eg-of‘(io (5F) ftc’)r requ'zrgomseﬁs f‘gzg?‘éinlolgggcsglns- missingcarbon monoxide detector within 5 days after receipt of the notice.
istory: —120: crRegister February 0. . -08; i i iding i ; i
50_103: am. (1) (title), (2) (tite) and (a) Register August 201No. 668, eff. any(g)f tme}c?ﬁg\r;ﬁrz;fare5|dentlal building is not liable for damages resulting from
1-n. 1. Afalse alarm from a carbon monoxide detector if the carbon monoxide detec
tor was reasonably maintained by the owner of the residential building.

Comm 62.1200 Carbon monoxide alarms. Theseare 2. The failure of a carbon monoxide detector to opgradperlyif that failure

: i ; ; wasthe result of tampering with, or removal or destructiorihef,carbon monoxide
departmentules in addition tdhe requirements in IBC Chapterdetector by a person other than the owner or the resufaaftg alarm that was rea

12: sonablymaintained by the owner as required under (@ar
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2. The installation of carbon monoxide alarms or detectors in (c) Pursuant to sub. (2) (a) 5. b., the inspection of the sealed
accordancevith s. 101.149 (2) and (3), Statshall be throughout combustiorappliances, vents and chimneys shall be performed at
the entire building where a portion of the buildiimgludes a resi leastonce a year
dentialbuilding. (d) For the propose of sub. (2) (a) 5. b., the inspection of the

3. The installation of carbon monoxide alarms or detectors $@aledcombustion appliances, vents and chimrehell be per
adjacentunits required under s. 101.149 (2) (a) 3., Stats., shafmedby an individual who holds a certification issued under s.
applyto those units located on the same floor level. Comm5.71 as an HNC qualifier.

4. The 75-foot installation limit specified under s. 101.149 (e) If upon inspection, the carbon monoxide emissions from
(2) (@) 5., Stats., shall be measured from the door of the unit al@igiel burning appliance, vent or chimney are not within manufac
the hallway leading from the unit. turer’s specifications, the appliance may not be operated until

5. The installation of carbon monoxide alarms or detectors'@pairedor carbonmonoxide alarms or detectors are installed in
notrequired in buildings if construction of the building was initi@ccordancavith s. 101.149 (2) and (3), Stats.
atedbefore October 12008, or if the department approved the (4) ORDERS. Pursuant to s. 101.149 (6) (Bxats., the depart
plansfor the construction of the building under s. Comm 61.3@entmay issue orders for a violation of the provisions of this sec
providedthe building does not have an attached enclosed garéiga.
andeither of the following circumstances applies: (5) PENALTIES. Violation of the provisions of this sectishall

a. All of the fuel-burningappliances in the building are of abe subject to the penalties provided under s. 101.149 (8), Stats.

sealed-combustiotype that are covered by the manufacturers’ Note: Section 101.149 (8), Stats., reads:
warrantiesagainst defects (8) PENALTIES. (a) If the department of commerce or the department of health
" . . o servicesdetermines after an inspection of a building under this section or s. 254.74
b. All of the fuel-burning appliances the building are of (1g)that the owner of the building has violated sub. (2) or (3), the respective-depart

- i i i stmentshall issue an order requiring the person to correct the violation within 5 days
sealed CombUStIOtype that are mspected in accordance Wltgil' within such shorter period as the respective department determines is necessary to

sub.(3) or rules promulgated by the department of hesatilices protectpublic health and safetyif the person does not correct the violation within
unders. 254.74 (1) (am), Stats. thetime required, he or she shall forfeit $50 for each day of violation occurring after
«.__thedate on which the respective departniits that the violation was not corrected.

6. a. For the purposes of s. 101.149 (2) (a) 4., Stats., “ro0m” (b) If a persoris chaged with more than one violation of sub. (2) or (3) arising
meansan enclosed areafafding space for any other humanout of an inspection of a building owned by tipetrson, those violations shall be
activity besides just servicing mechanical equipment incmmﬁ[‘ﬁuntedas a single violation for the purpose of determining the amount of a forfeiture
fuel-b . li ! derpar (a).

ue urningappliances. (c) Whoever violates sub. (4) is subject to the following penalties:
b. For the purposes of s. 101.149 (2) (a) 4., Stats., where a.. For afirst ofense, the person may fired not more than $10,000 or impris

- i i i ithi onedfor not more than 9 months, or both.
fuel-burningappliance iocated within a closet or other enclo 2. For a 2nd or subsequenterise, the person is guilty of a Class | felony

sureaffording space only for the appliance @y other mechan jistory: EmR0826: emey. cr efl. 10-1-08; CR 08-085: cRegister May 2009
ical equipment, a carbon monoxiddéarm or detector shall be No. 631, ef. 6-1-09; corrections in (3) (a) to (d) and (4) mad&)rur(]d)er s. 13.99)(4)
i i ithi i inR- and 7., Stats., Register May 2009 No. 641; CR 09-104 a) 6. Register
installed either within or outside of the enclosure. Installatiog 200 /= &o- ¢ 860, 6f1-1-11; CR 10-103:am. (2) (@) 1., (3) (d) Register
may bewithin the enclosure only if specifically permitted by thenugust 2011 No. 668, eff. 9-1-1.

manufacturer of the alarm or detectédmstallation outside of the . . .
enclosureshall be within 75 feet of the appliancesispace adja Comm 62.1204 Interior environment.  Substitutethe

centto the enclosure and on the same floor as the appliance. following wording for the requirements and exception in K€
(b) 1. Carbon monoxide alarms shall conform to UL 20341ion 1204.1: Interior spaces intended for human occupsinaly

. . . onformto the IMC.
~ 2. Carbon monoxide alarms shall be listed and labeled +den%|History: CR 00-179: crRegister December 2001 No. 552, 81-02:CR
fying conformance to UL 2034. 06-120:renum. Comm62.1203 to be Comm 62.1204 and am. Register February
3. Carbon monoxide detectors and sensors as part of a ¢&§No. 626, eft 3-1-2008.

c218t7e5c.tlonor emegency signaling system shall conform to UL Comm 62.1206 Court drainage. Substitute the follow

rig wording and informational noter the requirements in IBC

. . . - i
(c) Carbon monoxide alarms to be installed in a building sh ; .
be wired tothe buildings electrical service and include batter);g ction1206.3.3: The bottom of every court shall be properly

d fas if either dhe followi diti gradedand drained.
Seco.n arypower supplies, i either e following conditions Note: See ch. Comm 82 for requirements for storm water piping.
applles: History: CR 00-179: crRegister December 2001 No. 55%, &-1-02;CR
1. Plans for the construction of the building wembmitted 06-120:renum. Comn62.1205 to be Comm 62.1206 and am. Register February

for review under s. Comm 61.30 on or after October 1, 2008. 2008No. 626, &f 3-1-08.

2. Construction of the building was initiated on or after ©cto Comm 62.1210 Toilet rooms. These are department
ber 1, 2008, if plans were not required to be submitted anglilesin addition to the requirements in IBC section 1210.5:
approvedunder s. Comm 61.30. (1) PrivACY AND ACCESS. Every toilet room shall be enclosed

(d) Carbon monoxide alarms to be installed within a dwellingndseparated from other areas of the building in a manner that will
unit shall be interconnected so that activation of one alarm wihsureprivacy of the users of the toilet rooms. Restriction of
causeactivation of all alarms within the dwelling unit, if either ofaccesso toilet rooms, such as by use of key locks or other similar
thefollowing conditions applies: devices,is prohibited, except as provided in sub. (2).

1. Plans for the construction of the building were submitted (2) ExcepTions. (a) Tilet rooms for a servicer filling sta
for review under s. Comm 61.30 on or after October 1, 2008. tjon that are accessed from the exterior may be key locked.

2. Construction of the building was initiated on or after ©cto (b) A self-service fillingstation that has a key- or card—oper
ber 1, 2008,if plans were not required to be submitted angdtedfuel dispensinglevice which can be used while the station is
approvedunder s. Comm 61.30. unattendecby an employee is not required to have toilet rooms

(3) INSPECTIONOF SEALED COMBUSTIONAPPLIANCES. (@) The availableduring the unattended periods.
ownerof a building or their agent shall arrartipe inspection of (c) Single—occupant toilet rooms may have privacy locks.
sealedcombustion appliances and the vents and chimneys servingistory: CR 00-179: crRegister December 2001 No. 552, @-1-02;CR
the appliances under sub. (2) (a) 5. b. ?L?;rizz%z)%nm é%m‘r;:?_zll_%%Q to be Comm 62.12m€ am. (intro.) Register Feb
(b) Pursuant to sub. (2) (&) b., the inspection of the sealed
combustionappliances, vents and chimneys shall be foptive Comm 62.1405 Exterior walls. (1) This is a department

pose of determining carbon monoxide emission levels. exceptionin addition to the exceptions IBC section 1405.3:

RegisterAugust 201 No. 668
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Whereother approved means to avoid condensation in unventi (3) Thisis a department exception to the requirements in IBC
latedframed wall, floorroof and ceiling cavities and box sills aresection 1507.14.1: Sprayedlyurethandoam roofs may have a
provided. designslope of less than 2 percent, if permitted bynttaufactur

(2) Thisis a department rule in addition to the requirements &1’s literature or listing criteria.
IBC section 1405.14.1: Polystyresleathing may be utilized as (4) Thisis a department exception to the requirements in IBC
therequired backing material for vinyl siding provided all of theection1507.15.1: Liquid—applied roofs may have a design slope

following characteristics and conditions are met: of less than 2 percent, if permitted by the manufactulieerature

(a) The sheathing is extruded, rigid and cellular or listing criteria.

(b) The sheathing is type lds specified in ASTM C 578. History: CR 04-016: crRegister December 2004 No. 588, &f1-05.

(c) The sheathing has a thickness of at least one inch. Comm 62.1603 Roof snow load. Substitute the follow

(d) The sheathing installed with an on-center stud spacingng wording for the requirements in IBC section 1603.1.3: The
of 16 inches or less. ground snow load Py, shall be indicated.In areas where the

(e) The mean roof height of the building is 40 feet or less. groundsnow loadPy, exceeds 10 pounds per square foot, the fol
(f) The building wall has a wind exposure category of B or (wing additional information shall aldoe provided, regardless
asestablished in IBC section 1609.4; and the buildsngpt sited of whether snow loads govern the design of the roof:
on the upper half of an isolated hill or escarpment meeting-condi (1) Flat-roof snow loadk}

tions1, 2, and 3 in IBC section 1609.1.1.1. (2) Snow exposure factoe.
History: CR 04-016: crRegister December 2004 No. 588, &f1-05;CR .
06-120:am. (2) (c) 3. Register February 2008 No. 626 3efl-08;CR 10-103: r (3) Snow load importance factdr
and recr. Register August 201 No. 668, eff. 9-1-1L (4) Thermal factqrq.
Comm 62.1505 Roof covering classification. The (5) Any sloped-roof snow loads.
requirementsn Footnote a in IBC dble 1505.1 are not included ~ (6) Any unbalanced, drift or sliding snow loads.
aspart of this code. History: CR 00-179: crRegister December 2001 No. 55%, &~1-02;CR

- . ) . . 04-016:renum. (1) and (2) to be (3) and (@),(1) and (2) Register December 2004
Hlstory. CR 00-179: crRegister December 2001 No. 552, @f‘l—OZ,'CR No. 588, ef. 1-1-05; CR 06-120: renum. (1)) to be (2) and (4) to (6),.¢d) and
04-016renum. to be (1), c(2) Register December 2004 No. 588,1-1-05; CR (3 RegisteFebruary 2008 No. 626.fe8-1-08;CR 10-103:  (title), (1), (3), (4)
06-120r. and recrRegister February 2008 No. 626, 8f1-08. and (6), renum. (2) to be 62.1603, (5) to 62.0400 (6), Register August28ib.
668, eff. 9-1-1L.
Comm 62.1506 Roof covering materials.  Substitute

the following wording for the requirements in IBC section 1506.3: Comm 62.1604 Alternate approvals.  Substitutethe
Roof covering materials shall conform to the applicaténdards following wording for the requirements iIBC section 1604.7:
listedin IBC chapter 15. Materialsand methods of construction that are not capable of
History: CR 00-179: crRegister December 2001 No. 553, &-1-02. being designed by approved engineering analysis or that do not
complywith the applicable material design standards listed in IBC

Comm 62.1507 Roof slope. (1) This is adepartment chapter3s shall be submitted for approval in accordance with
exceptionto the requirements in IBC secti&tb07.12.1: Thermo gpch.V of ch. Comm 61.

setsingle—ply membrane roofs may have a design slopessf  History: CR 00-179: crRegister December 2001 No. 55, #-1-02;CR

than2 percent, if permitted by the manufactisditerature or list  04-016xrenum. to be (1), c(2) Register December 2004 No. 588, 1-1-05,CR

ing criteria. ég;i?fr (title) and (1), renum. (2) to 62.1604 Register August 2DNo. 668, eff.
(2) Thisis a department exception to the requirements in IB

section1507.13.1: Thermoplastic single-ply membrane roofs Comm 62.1607 Live loads. (1) RESIDENTIAL FLOOR

may have a design slope of less than 2 percent, if permitted by theps. Substitute the following wording and live loads for the

manufacturer’diterature or listing criteria. requirementsn line 27 and footnote j of IBCable 1607.1:

Table 1607.1
Minimum Uniformly Distributed Live Loads
and Minimum Concentrated Live Loads
(Partial Bble)

Oceupancy or Use Uniform Concentrated
_ paney (psf) (Ibs.)
27. Residential )
Uninhabitable attics without stordge 5
Uninhabitable attics with storalgiek 20
Habitableattics 40 -
Hotels and Group R-2
Private rooms and corridors serving them 40
Public rooms and corridors serving them 100

j. For attics with storage and constructed with trusses, this live load need only be applied to those portions of the bottom chord where there are two or more adjacent trusses
with the same web configuration capable of containing a rectangle 42 inches high by 2 feet wide dogatetiewithin the plane of the truss. The rectangle shall fit between
thetop of the bottom chord and the bottom of any other truss meprbeided that each of the following criteria is met:
i. The attic area is accessible by a pull-down stairway or framed opening in accordance with IBC section 1209.2, and
ii. The truss shall have a bottom chord pitch less than 2:12.
iii. Bottom chords of trusses shall be designed for the greater of actual imposed dead load or 10 psf, uniformly distributed over the entire span.
(2) TRUCK AND BUS GARAGES. Substitute the following word %aégowggﬁétlgoi-ragg_(r:ecr%) a%ds able 1607-gi-r(4258nd (5)2Reglster Feapruaw
ing for the requirements in IBC section 1607 Btinimum live No. 626, eft 31 08,CR 10-103: am (1), @ble 1607.1, r(2), renum. (3) to

. 7. be(2) and am., Register August 2d1No. 668, eff. 9-1-1L
loadsfor garages having trucks or buses shall be as specified in
IBC Table 1607.6, but shall not be less than 50 poundsoperre Comm 62.1608 Snow loads. (1) UNBALANCED SNOW

foot, unless other loads are specifically justified and approved 5 o . ;
s. This is a department alternative to the requiremenBGn
thedepartment. Actual loads shall be used where they are gre g‘%ptionleos.l: Unbalanced snow loads on a hip or gable roof

thanthe loads specified in the table. : ; : P
History: CR 00-179: crRegister December 2001 No. 552, 81-02: CR may be calculated in accordance with the following equation:

04-0167enum. to (3), ci(1), (2), (4) and (5) Register December 2004 No. 688, S = S(1g9(CprCWCLs)

RegisterAugust 201 No. 668
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29 DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Comm 62.1805
Where: ures1613.5 (1) and (2) to determine the spectral response acceleration values for an
inputtedzip—code area.
S = Alternate unbalanced roof snow load History: CR 06-120: crRegister February 2008 No. 626f. &1-08;CR
S = Ground snow load from IBC Figure 1608.2 é?f—é?f_rﬂ(l) and(2), renum. (3) to be 62.1613, Register August 2DNo. 668,
Is = Importance factor from IBC section 1608.1 [ASCE abl€ o
7-4] Comm 62.1700 Structural tests and special inspec -

tions. The requirementén IBC chapter 17, except for the

Cp = Basic roof snow load factor of 0.8 requirementsn IBC sections 17l to 1716, are not included as

Cw = Wind exposure factor of 1.0 partof this code.

- . History: CR 00-179: crRegister D ber 2001 No. 552, &-1-02;CR
Cs = Slope factor; seedbles 62.1608-1 and 62.1608-2 06-1203m. Register February 2008 No. 626 8 1-0B:CR 10-103: am. Regis
C4 = Accumulation factor; seeable 62.1608-3 ter August 201 No. 668, eff. 9-1-1L

Table 62.1608—1 Comm 62.1802 Definition of neutral plane.  Thisis a
Non-Slippery Roof* departmentefinition in addition to the definitions in IBC section

1802.1: NEUTRAL PLANE. A deep foundatios’'neutral plane

Roof Sl?(,)opoe,a Fac;o(r), Cs is the level at which drag load, accumulated fritv@ top down,
as . _—— . addedto the long-ternstatic service load, equals the upward act
30 <a <70 (70 ~a) /40 ing shaft resistance accumulated from the bottom up, added to

70 <a 0 deepfoundations toe resistance.
a Such as with shingles. History: CR 10-103: enum. from 16.1808 (1pnd am. Register August 201

No. 668, eff. 9-1-1.
Table 62.1608-2

Unobstructed Slippery Roof Comm 62.1803 Deep foundations. Item 5in IBC se¢

tion 1803.5.5 is not included as part of this code.

Roof Slope,a Factor, Cq History: CR 06-120: crRegister February 2008 No. 626f. &1-08;CR
a< 15" 1.0 10-103:r. and recr. Register August 201 No. 668, eff. 9-1-1L
15 <a <60 (60" —0) /45 Comm 62.1804 Ground improvement.  These are
60 <a 0 departmentules in addition tahe requirements in IBC section
2 Where snow and ice can slide completefy mich as with steel. 1804:
(1) DESIGN OF GROUND IMPROVEMENT. Ground improvement
Table 62.1608-3 for support of foundations or floor slabs shall be designed by an
Accumulation Factor architector engineer who is registered by the department of regu
Roof Slope,a Factor, C4 lation and licensing.
a<15 N/A. Analysis for bal (2) ALLOWABLE FOUNDATION PRESSUREDF IMPROVED GROUND.
anced loading only The allowable foundation pressure fonproved ground shall
15 <o <20 0.25 +a / 20 incorporatea minimum safety factasf 3 with respect to a bearing
0 <o - 90 105 capacityfailure within the composite improved ground.

- — (3) SETTLEMENT OF STRUCTURES SUPPORTEDON IMPROVED
(2) ExisTING ROOFS. These are department rules in addition 19z yp. The improved ground shall be designed and constructed
the requirements in IBC section 1608.1: o for a maximum anticipated total settlement of one inch and a max
(a) Buildings on the samegperty. 1. Where an existing roof, jmum anticipated dferential settlemenof three fourths of an
regardles®f the date of its construction, is horizontally within 13nch, unless it can be shown that the predicted total afeteitial
feetof a proposed, taller structure on the same prog@®@ysee  settiementwill not cause any of the following:
tion 1608.10r an alternate recognized engineariathod shall be (a) Harmful distortion of the structure
appliedto the existing roof, to address any drifting or sliding of o :
snowonto the existing roof, as caused by the taller structure. () Instability in the structure. _ _
2. Where an analysisnder subd. 1. shows that an existing (¢) Any element to be loaded beyond its capacity
roof or corresponding supporting elemewtt not be adequate to . (4) DESIGNCONFIRMATIONTESTING. The registered design pro
support the additional snow load caused by the taller structure, f@gsionalresponsible for thelesign of the ground improvement
existingroof or supporting elemenssall be strengthened to sup shalldetermine the scope of field testing required to confirm the
portthose loads, in accordance with this code. design,shall supervise the testing, and shall write a report indi
(b) Buildings on adjoining mperties. Where an existing roof, catingwhether thetest results confirm the design. At the-dis
regardles®f the date of its construction, is horizontally within 1%retion of that design professional, testing maylifnéted to a
feetof a proposed, taller structure on an adjoining propérey modulusload test to measure deformation behavior of a single
ownerof theproposed structure shall notify the adjoining ownegroundimprovement element. The design of the ground improve
of the potential for increased structul@ds on the existing roof, mentshall be modified as appropriate based orréisalts of the
dueto sliding or drifting of snowas caused by the taller structureconfirmatorytesting.

History: CR 00-179: crRegister December 2001 No. 552, &-1-02;CR 5 UALITY CONTROL OBSERVATIONSAND TESTING. The re
04-016:cr. (3) and (4) Register December 2004 No. 588,1efl-05; CR 06-120: ) Q 9

r. (1) and (2), renum. (3) and (4) to be &) (2) and am. (1) (intro.), (2) (intro.) and IStered design professional responsible for tdesign of the
(a) 1. Register February 2008 No. 626, 8f1-08. groundimprovement, or a technician working under supervision
) o ) of that professional, shall observe construction of the ground
Comm 62.1611 Roof drains. This is a department infor improvementperform quality control testing, and upoample
mationalnote to be used under IBC section 181 tion of work, prepare a report stating whether the ground improve
Note: See ch. Comm 82 for requirements to not connect a secandrgrain — mentmeets the intent of the approved construction documénts.
e o stiaca, 1 System. and to disglsas secondary roof=drain $¥- copy of the report shall be provided the registered design pro
History: CR 04-016: crRegister December 2004 No. 588, &#1-05. fessionalin responsible chge of the project, and to the building
official if requested.
Comm 62.1613 Earthquake loads. This is a department History: CR 10-103: cr Register August 201 No. 668, eff. 9-1-1L

informationalnote to be used under IBC section 1613.5: fl hisi
Note: An interactive V@bsite maintained by the U. S. Geological Service, at Comm 62.1805 Basement floor base course. Thisis

http://earthquake.usgs.gov/research/hazmaps/desagnie used in lieu of IBC Fig @ department rule in addition to the requirements in IBC section

RegisterAugust 201 No. 668
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b. The deep foundations are not required to prevent a bearing

fabric that is designed to limit migration of silt and fine sand intoapacityfailure.

the base course.

History: CR 00-179: crRegister December 2001 No. 55%, &-1-02;CR
04-016:renum. to (1), cr(2) Register December 2004 No. 588, £f1-05; CR
06-120xr. and recr(2) Register February 2008 No. 626, 8f1-08;CR 10-103:
r. and recr. Register August 201 No. 668, eff. 9-1-1L

Comm 62.1806 Presumptive load-bearing values
for saturated soils. This is an additional departmdobtnote
for IBC Table 1806.2: Footnote c.aMes to be multiplied by 0.5
for saturated soils.
History: CR 10-103: r and recr. Register August 201 No. 668, eff. 9-1-1L

c. A static load test, a static analysis and dynamic field testing

havebeen performed.

(3) DrIVING CRITERIA. Thisis a department rule in addition to

therequirements in IBC section 1810.3.3.1.1: Driving critfia
deep foundations shall be submitted prioingialling the founda
tions, if requested by the building fadial.

(4) ApPPROVEDFORMULAS. This is a department informational

noteto be used under IBC section 1810.3.3.1.1:

Note: The Department haapproved the following two dynamic driving formulas,

whenused within the parameters prescribed below

Comm 62.1807 Shallow post foundations.  This is a
departmentalternative to the requirements in IB&ection
1807.3.2: The design criteria in ANSI/ASAE EP 486.1 may be
usedin lieu of the design criteria in IBC section 1807.3.2.

History: CR 10-103: r and recr. Register August 201 No. 668, eff. 9-1-1L

Comm 62.1808 Foundations. Substitute théollowing
wording for the requirements in IBC sectid808.7.5: Alternate

1. Washington State Department of Transportation formula:
Rn= 6.6sWH In(10N)

Where:
R, is the ultimate axial compression capacity in kips.
Feff is an eficiency factor based on hammer and pile type.
W is the hammer weight in kips.
H is the drop height of the hammer in feet.
N is the average penetration resistance at the end of driving, in blows per inch.

Acceptable=g¢ values are:

setbacksand clearances are permitted, subject to the approval of0-55 for all pile types driven with an air or steam hammer

the department.
History: CR 10-103: cr Register August 201 No. 668, eff. 9-1-1L

Comm 62.1809 Frost—protected shallow founda -
tions. This is a department rule in additimmthe requirements

0.37 for open—ended diesel hammers for concrete and timber piles.
0.47 for open—ended diesel hammers for steel piles.
0.35 for closed-ended diesel hammers for all pile types.
2. Corrected FHW-Modified Gates Equation:
Ru = [(1.75)(€E)°9) (Iog(10\p))~100] (Fo) (Fs) (Fp) (Fn)
Where:

in IBC seption 1809.5: Where a frost—protected shallow founda R, is the ultimate axial compression capacity in kips.
tion is relied upon for a heated or semi—heated structure, perma eis the hammer &tiency.
nent, legible notices shall be posted near the thermostats of allE is the hammer engy in foot-pounds.

building heating appliances that indicates all of the following:

(1) That the structure is designed using a frost—protected—

shallowfoundation.

(2) Theminimum monthly average temperature that the struc
ture must be maintained & avoid frost damage to the fourda
tion.

History: CR 10-103: cr Register August 201 No. 668, eff. 9-1-1L

Comm 62.1810 Deep foundations. (1) DOWNDRAG.
Thisis a department rule in addition to the requirementBGh
section1803.5.5: Investigations and repdds deep foundations

Ny is the final penetration resistance in blows per inch.
Fo is an overall correction factor

Fsis a correction factor for soil type.

Fp is a correction factor for pile type.

Fn is a correction factor for hammer type.

Acceptable hammer-#fiency values are:

0.75 for drop hammers.

0.85for other hammers, or arfiefency recommended by the hammer manufac
turer.

Acceptablecorrection factors are:

OverallF,: 0.94.

Soil Fs: 1.00 for mixed soil profile.
0.87 for sandy soil profile.

shall include analysis of whether downdrag is anticipated. Where1.20 for clayey soil profile.
downdragis anticipated, the report shall include a determination PileFp: 1.00 for closed-ended pipe.

of the position othe deep foundatios'neutral plane, an estimate

of the soilsettlement at the neutral plane, and a determination o

the maximum load at the neutral plane.

(2) DETERMINATION OF ALLOWABLE LOADS. Substitute the fel
lowing wording for the requirements in IBC section 1810.3.3:

(a) The allowable axial and lateral loads on dEemdations

1.02 for open—ended pipe.

f0-80 for H-Section piles.
HammerFy: 1.00 for open—ended diesel.
0.84 for closed-ended diesel.
1.16 for air or steam single—acting.
1.01 for air or steam double-acting.
1.00 for hydraulic.

If at least 1 static load test is performed to field—check the penetration resistance

shallbe determined by an approved formula, load tessiatic criteriacalculated by the above dynanfi@emulas, a minimum safety factor of 2.5

analysis. mustbeapplied to the ultimate axial compression capacity calculated by the dynamic
(b) The factor of safety to be used for deep foundation desigﬂ““'ato determinehe allowable pile load. If only dynamic testing (including sig

. . . I'matching) is performed to field—check the penetration resistance criteria deter
shall q?pend on the extent of field testing performededfy minedby the dynamic formula, a minimum safety factor of 2.75 must be applied to
capacity.

the ultimate axial compression capacity calculated by the dynamic formula te deter
: PR o minethe allowable pile load. Ho field testing is performed to check the penetration
(C) If the ultimate capacity is assessed 30'9')/ by S‘]Iﬂﬂ!inI.S, resistance criteria calculated by the dynamic formutairemum safety factor of 3.0
aminimum factor of safety of 3.0 shall be applied to the ultimatgust beapplied to the ulimate axial compression capacity calculated by the dynamic
capacityto determine allowable load capacity formttl]lat% detefrmlnel the allowagle plls loadh- ol o .
. . P . Theabove formulas are predicated on the following three conditifir)sstatic
(d) If Onl_y_Stat'C anaIyS|s and dynamlc field tes“ng_ are pefoadtesting and/or dynamic testing being performed on pile(s) diiveniform site
formed,a minimum factor of safety of 2.5 shall be applied to theil conditions, (2)est pile(s) being driven with the same hammer and cushion used

ultimate capacity to determine allowable load capacity for installation of production piles, and (3) test pile(s) being of the same type and sec
tion used for production piles. If any of the thimnditions is not met, additional

(e) 1. If one or more static load tests are performed, in additi¥d testing is required. Wh static load testing and/or dynamic testing, penetration
to a static analysis, a minimum factor of safety of 2.0 shall Isistanceriteria calculated by the dynamic formula must be modified as appropriate

i ; i i basedon the results of the field testing. A site must be defined as a project site, or
app“e.d to the UItImate(.:apac.:lty to determine allowable loada portionof it, where subsurface conditions can be characterized as geologically simi
capacity,except as provided in subd. 2.

lar in terms of subsurface stratigrapimcluding the sequence, thickness, geologic
2. A minimum factor of safety of 1.5 may be used for strudistory,engineering properties and groundwater aspects.
turesin occupancy category |, provided all of the following cendi  (5) FACTOR OF SAFETY FORUPLIFT. The exception in IBC sec
tionsare met: tion 1810.3.3.1.5 is not included as part of this code.
a. The deep foundations are required only to control settle (6) HEeLicAL PiLES. This is a department informational nte
ment. be used under IBC section 1810.3.3.1.9:

RegisterAugust 201 No. 668
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31 DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Comm 62.2109

Note: See sub. (2) for factors of safety that supersede the criteria in this sect@®08No. 626, €f 3-1-08;CR 10-103: r and recr. Register August 201 No.668,
Forexample, under sub. (2) (c), (d) and (e), this factor may be 3, 2.5 or 1.5; resgdt 9-1-11.
tively.
(7) DEEPFOUNDATIONSIN SUBSIDINGAREAS. Substitute the fel ~~ Comm 62.2103 Cast stone masonry units.  These are
lowing wording for the requirements in IBC section 1810.3.4; departmentules in addition tdhe requirements in IBC section

(&) Where deep foundations are installed through subsidiﬁ&os'd" ) )
fills or other subsiding stratnd derive support from underlying (1) Caststone masonry units covered under this category are
firmer materials, consideration shall be given to dlosvnward homogeneousr faced, dry cast concrete products other tuemn
dragload that may be imposed on the deep foundations by the gqmtlonalconcrete masonry units (brick or block), but of similar
sidingupper strata. size.

(b) Where the influence of subsiding fills is considered as (2) Caststone masonry units shall be made with portland
imposing loads orthe deep foundation, the allowable stressegementwater and suitable mineral aggregates, with or without
specifiedin this chapter are permittéd be increased where satis admixturesand reinforced if required.
factory substantiating data are submitted. (3) Caststone masonry units shall have a minimum compres

(c) The position of the deep foundatiemeutral plane shall be sive strength of 6500 psi and a maximum water absorption of 6%
determinedand the settlement of the soilta¢ level of the neutral Whentested as 2— x 2-inch cylinders or cubes.
planeshall be estimated. The maximiwad in the deep founda _ History: CR 00-179: crRegister December 2001 No. 552, gF1-02;CR
tion, which occurs at the neutral plane, shall be determined. 06~120:am. (intro) Register February 2008 No. 626,2f1-08.

(8) DESIGNCRACKING MOMENT. Substitutehe following equa Comm 62.2109 Empirical design of masonry
tion for IBC equation 18-1: ¢My = 3(f'c)OXSn). (1) BEARING ON MASONRY. This is a department rule in addition
(9) DRIVEN TIMBER PILES. Substitute the followingvording to the requirements in IBC section 2109.1: Lintels shall be consid
for the requirementsn IBC section 1810.4.1.5: Any suddeneredstructural members and shiadé designed in accordance with
decreasdn driving resistancef an end-supported timber pilethe applicable provisions of IBC chapter 16.
shallbe investigateavith regard to the possibility of damage. If (2) JoINTING. These are department rules in addition to the
the sudden decrease in driving resistance cannot be correlate@duirementsn IBC section 2109:
load—-bearingdata, the pile shalbe removed for inspection or  (a) Expansionand shrinkage.Joints commensurate withdat
rejected,or shall be assigned a reduced capacity commensuretgl stability requirements shabe installed in all exterior
with the loss of end—bearing in lieu of removing or rejecting th@asonryto allow for expected growth of clay products and shrink
pile. ageof concrete products.

History: CR 00-179: crRegister December 2001 No. 55Z, &-1-02;CR i iointi i ioi
04-016:am. (3)(e), cr (6) Register December 2004 No. 58§, &f1-05; CR (b) \ertical jointing. Vertical movement JOIntSha” be pre

06-120'renum. Comm 62.1807 to be Comm 62.1808 and am. (1), (2), (3) (intr0jd€d at a spacing in compliance witlaffle 62.2109. -

(4) (intro.), (5) (intro.) and (a) and (6) Register February 2008 No. 62@-et-08; ~ Note: To accomplish the intended purpose, joints should be located at critieal loca
CR 10-103: (title), (1)(2) and (7) enum. from 62.1808, (title), (2), (5) and am., tions,such as changes in buildihgights, changes in framing systems, columns built
(9) renum. from 62.1809 and am., Register August 2DNo. 668, eff. 9-1-1L into exterior walls, major wall openings, and changes in materials.

(c) Horizontal jointing. Where supports such as shelf angles
Comm 62.1913 Shotcrete clearance.  Substitute the Or plates are required warry the weight of masonry above the
following wording for the exception under IBC section 1913.4.4oundationlevel, a pressure-relieving joint shall be provided
Subjectto the approval of the department, required clearande@tweerthe structural support arashy masonry that occurs below
may be reduced whereiit demonstrated by preconstruction test§)iS level. The joint width shall be such as to prevent any load

that adequate encasement of the's used in the design will bePeingtransmitted from the support to any element directly helow
achieved. All mortar and rigid materials shall be kept out of this joint. This

History: CR 00-179: crRegister December 2001 No. 55Z, &-1-02;CR type of joint shall be provided at all S,UCh supports in a concrete
06-120:renum. Comn62.1914 to be Comm 62.1913 and am. Register Februaffame structure where clay masonry is exposed to the weather

Table 62.2109
Maximum Spacing Of Exterior Masonry Movement Joints
Between Unestrained Endd (Feet)

Openings (Pecent of Total Wall Ar ea)
Loading Type of 0to 20 Mor e than 20
Conditions Material Joint to Joint Joint to Corner Joint to Joint Joint to Corner
Load-bearing Clay units 140 70 100 50
Concrete units 60 30 40 20
Nonload-bearing walls Clay units 100 50 60 40
Concrete units 50 25 30 20

TJointingrequired is a minimum and is not intended to prevent minor cracking. The distances given for maximum spacing of joints are for a single wall plane. For
composite walls, the maximum spacing of joints shall be governed by the masonry material type used in the exterior wythe.

History: CR 00-179: crRegister December 2001 No. 553, &-1-02;CR 10-103: r (2) and Table 62.2109-1,enum. (3) to be (2), @&ble 62.2109-2 to bedble
62.2109and am. (2) (b), Register August 2d1No. 668, eff. 9-1-1L

RegisterAugust 201 No. 668
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(2) PERMANENT OUTDOORTOILETS. (&) A permanent outdoor

mentinformational note to be used under IBC section 2204.1:toilet room shall be providedith a suitable approach such as a

Note: The rules pertaining to registration of structural welderspeeified in ch.
Comm5.

History: CR 06-120: crRegister February 2008 No. 626f. &-1-08;CR
10-103:r. and recr. Register August 201 No. 668, eff. 9-1-1L

Comm 62.2210 Trusses spanning 60 feet or greater

concretegravel or cinder walk.

(b) All windows, ventilators, and other openings for a perma
nentoutdoor toilet room shall be screened to limit the entrance of
flies, and all doors shall be self closing.

(3) EncLosSUREOF FIXTURES. (a) Water closets and urinals

The I’equirementfin IBC section 2210.3.4 are not included as paﬂn:h”'] a toilet room shall be arranged to ensure pri_v@scept

of this code.
History: CR 10-103: cr Register August 201 No. 668, eff. 9-1-1L

Comm 62.2303 Trusses spanning 60 feet or greater
The requirements in IBC section 2303.4.1.3 are not include
partof this code.

History: CR 00-179: crRegister December 2001 No. 55Z, &-1-02;CR
04-016:renum. to be (2), cf1) Register December 2004 No. 588, 1-1-05; CR
06-120r. and recr(1), am. (2), cr(3) Register February 2008 No. 626, 8-1-08;
CR 10-103: t and recr. Register August 201 No. 668, eff. 9-1-1L

Comm 62.2304 Girder ends. This is a @partmetrule in
additionto the requiremerg in IBC sction 2304.11.2.5 A mois-
ture barrier shal be povided between an untreatel o nondurable
wood grder and an &terior masony or concree kearirg surface.

History: CR 00-179: crRegister December 2001 No. 55%, &-1-02;CR
06-120:am. Register February 2008 No. 626, 8f1-08.

Comm 62.2409 Glass and glazing for elevators.  This

is a department informational note to be used under IBC sectionComm 62.2901 Plumbing code.

2409:

Note: See ch. Comm 18 [ASME A17.1] fadditional glass and glazing require
mentsrelating to elevators. Those requirements include a prohibition agiaator
hoistwaywindows that give a false appearance of a floor level.

History: CR 06-120: crRegister February 2008, No. 626, 8-1-08.

Comm 62.2503 Gypsum board and plaster The

asprovided inpar (b), each water closet shall occupy a separate
compartmentvith walls or partitions and a door enclosingfike
turesto ensure privacy Urinals shall be placed against walls at

; d least6 feet 8 inches high aratranged individually with or without

partitions.

(b) 1. Water closet compartments may be omitted in a single—
occupantoilet room having a door with a privacy lock.

2. Toilet rooms located in day—caaad child—care facilities
andcontaining 2 or more water closets may have one whitset
without an enclosing compartment.

3. Compartments aneot required for water closets in prison
or jail cells.
History: CR 00-179: crRegister December 2001 No. 55%, &-1-02;CR
01-139:am. (2) Register June 2002 No. 558, 8f1-02; CR 04-016: am. (Xr.
(4) (b) 3.Register December 2004 No. 588, &f1-05; CR 06-120: end recrReg
ister February 2008 No. 626,feB-1-08; CR 08-055: am. (1) Registeebruary
2009No. 638, ef 3-1-09.

This is adepartment
informationalnote to be used under IBC section 2901.1:

Note: As defined in's. Comm 61.04 (12) and (13), “IPC and International Plumb
ing Code” and “IPSC and International Private Sewage Code” mean chs. 8bmm
to 87.

History: CR 01-139: crRegister June 2002 No. 558f. &~1-02.

Comm 62.2902 Plumbing fixtures. (1) MINIMUM NUM-

requirementsn IBC section 2503.1 are not included as part of thiger oF FixTURES. (a) Exceptions. These are department exeep

code.
History: CR 00-179: crRegister December 2001 No. 557, &f1-02.

Comm 62.2701 Electrical code. This is a departmen
informationalnote to be used under IBC section 2701.1:

Note: As defined in s. Comm 61.04 (6), “IC&ectrical Code” means ch. Comm

16.
History: CR 01-139: crRegister June 2002 No. 558, &-1-02.

Comm 62.2900 Additional criteria for toilets. These
aredepartment rules in addition to the requirements in IBCch
ter 29:

(1) PLUMBING FIXTURE ALTERNATIVES. (@) Water closets. 1.

tionsto the requirements in IBC section 2902.1:
1. Where more thanne water closet is required for males,

¢ Urinalsmay be substituted for up to 50 percent of the required

numberof water closets

2. Where water is served iestaurants or where other aceept
able arrangementare made to provide drinking watelrinking
fountainsare not required.

3. For child daycare facilities, bathtubs or showers are not
requiredwhere other personal hygiene washing arrangements are

Arovidedthat satisfy the licensing requirements of thisaahsin

departmenbf health services.
4. For day nurseries arthild day care facilities, children

Systemsor devices recognized under ss. Comm 91.10 and 91nderthe age of 30 months need not be considered as a part of the
may be substituted for watetosets required under IBC chapteioccupantoad used to determine the minimum number of water

29.

closets.

2. Privies recognized under ch. Comm 91 may be substituted 5. Service sinks may be omitted for any occupancy where

for water closets required under IBC chapter 29 in any dbthe
lowing situations:

a. A building accommodating a seasonal occupambgn

privies have been substituted for water closets und€osam
62.2900(1) (a) 2.

(b) Additional fixtues. These are department informational

occupancyof the building does not extend for more than 3 of thaotesto be used under IBC sections 2902.1 and 2902.2:

4 seasons.
b. A building accommodating school or a assembly that i

Note: Additional plumbing fixtures may be required for employbgshe U.S.
departmenbf labor occupational safety and health act (OSHA) regulations.

S Note: Additional plumbing fixtures may be required by the department of health

operated by and for members of a bona fide religious denemigévicesor restaurants, mobile home parks, camping growzisping resorts, rec

tion in accordance with the teachings and bebiétsie denomina
tion.

c. As approved by the department.
3. Portable restrooms recognized unclerComm 91 may be

substitutedfor waterclosets required under IBC chapter 29 for

buildings accommodating events or temporary occupancies
exceedingl2 consecutive days or as approlegdhe department.

reationalcamps and educational camps.

Note: Chapter Comm 90 also has requirements for minimum numbers of sanitary
fixturesfor a public swimming pool, dsased on the pool area. For some buildings,
the minimum number of sanitary fixtures determinedhiat manner may be tger
thanthe minimum number determined in accordance with this section. Compliance
with this section does not relieve an owner from complying with ch. Comm 90.
Note: Chapter Comm 91 has requirements for equal speed of access to toilets for
B&dhgenderat facilities where the public congregates that do not fall under the scope
of this chapter

(b) Lavatories. Waterless antiseptic cleansing provisions may (c) Substitutions in IBCable 2902.1.1. Substitute the follow

be substituted for lavatories required under |8@pter 29 where

ing wording for the water closets heading in IB&ble 2902.1:

systemsor devices under pa@) 2. are substituted for water clos Watercloset§ (see s. Comm 62.2902 (1) (a) 1. for urinals).
ets. Where water—based water closets or urinals are used, water—2. Substitute the following wording fohe drinking fountains
basedavatories shall be providéd numbers to accommodate theheadingin IBC Table 2902.1: Drinking fountains (see s. Comm

numberof people served by the water closets and urinals.

RegisterAugust 201 No. 668
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33 DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Comm 62.3004

3. In IBC Table 2902.1, substitute the following wordifmy  tion 3001.2: Except astherwise provided for in this code, the
therequired minimum number of water closets for females in typesign,construction, installation, alteration, repair and mainte
A-4 and A-5 occupancies: 1 per 37 for the first 1,500 and 1 peinceof conveyances and their components shall comply with ch.
60 for the remainder exceeding 1,500. Comm18.

4. Substitutehe following wording for the required number  (2) CHancE IN UsE. Substitute the following wording for the
of bathtubs or showers in storage occupancies in IBOIET requirementsn IBC section 3001.4: A change in use of an eleva
2902.1: See thenternational Plumbing Code tor from freight to passengepassenger to freight, or from one

5. Substitutethe following wording for the required numberfreight class to anothdreight class shall comply with ch. Comm
of bathtubs or showers in factory and industrial occupanciesiig.

IBC Table 2902.1: See theternational Plumbing Code History: CR 00-179: crRegister December 2001 No. 552, @ 1-02;CR
d) Addition to IBC &ble 2902.1 This is an additional depart 04-043:cr. (4) Register December 2004 No. 588, Bf1-05; CR 06-120: (4) Reg

me(nt)footnote for IBC Eble 2902.1; Footnote e. WhereveP morgfgﬁgﬁgga;zdzggmg-eﬁ?gé?*Aﬁ‘t;?‘;?glRng"gg’;:;é%_’;f‘l’m- (@ and (3)to

than 50Qpeoplecongregate and more than the required minimu ed 9 T

numberof water closets or urinals are provided for males, twice comm 62.3002 Elevator car to accommodate

?s mlany of those additional toilet facilities shall be provided faf,y 1ance stretcher . Substitute the following wording for

emales. IBC section 3002.4:

(2) LAVATORIES FORTOILET ROOMS. This is a department rule ;
in addition to the requirements in IBC section 2902.1: At least Oogt%r)shwarl]let;g B?;?igg%efrofIfeir\éa:joergaar:?n%%Végzibst;(e:zgtsg Tcen ele
lavatory shall be provided in each toilet room or in a gendery o5 served by passenger elevators in all of the following situ
designatedounge adjacent to the toilet room. If a multiple-us

lavatory is provided, 24 lineal inches of wash sink, or 20 inchggons

measurecalongthe edge of a circular basin will be considered (38 ﬁbu'ld'gg fcl)ur or more stories above or four or more sto
equivalentto one lavatory ries below grade plane.

(3) DISTRIBUTION OF PLUMBING FACILITIES AND NUMBER OF (b) Any floor above or below the levelfafding fire depart

- - - mentvehicle access, if the floor accommodates any one of the fol
OCCUPANTSOFEACH SEX. Substitute the following wording for the lowing occupancies:

requirementsn IBC section 2902.3: Except as otherwise speci
fied in IBC Table 2902.1, the required water closets, lavatories, 1- Group I.
andshowers obathtubs shall be distributed equally between the 2. R-2.
sexeshased on the percentage of esek anticipated in the occu 3. Outpatient clinic and ambulatory health care facility
pantload. The occupant load shall be composed of 50% of each(2) The elevator car provided for fire department eyaecy
sex,unless statistical data approved by the cofleiafindicate accessshall be of such a size and configuration to accommodate
a different distribution of the sexes. anambulance stretcher 24 inches by 84 inches with not less than
(4) PusLic FaciLITIES. This is a department exception to thé—inchradius corners, in the horizontal, open position.
requirementsn IBC section 2902.4: dilet roomsmay be omitted (3) The elevator car provided for fire department eyaacy
in a small retail or mercantile building where all of folowing  accessshall beidentified by the international symbol for emer
requirementsre met: gencymedical services, star of life. The symbol nmay be less
(@) No more than 25 occupants are accommodated. than 3 inches high and shall be placed insiéoth sides of the
(b) Other restrooms are conveniently located and availableh@istwaydoor frame.
the patrons and emp|0yees during all hours of operation. History: CR 10-103: cr Register August 201 No. 668, eff. 9-1-1L

(c) The omission is approved in writing by tleeal unit of Comm 62.3004 Hoistways. (1) Ventie. This is a

government, departmentule in addition to the requirements in IBC section
(d) A copy of the written approval from the local unitgm- 3404 3: A ventilation opening in a hoistway wall, where pro

?a[tri]\r/geumc;?w %O\Sggtd to treepartment or its authorized rePreseNiged, shall have guards securely anchored to the supporting
P q ) structureinside the hoistwayThe guards shall consista wire—

(5) LOCATION OFRESTAURANTTOILET ROOMS. This is a depart meshscreen of at least 0.0915-ingiameter steel wire with open
mentinformational note to be used under IBC section 2902-4-ingsthat will reject a ball one-inch in diameter expanded metal

Note: Additional requirements for restaurant toilet rooms may be appli¢gideby ;
Departmenbf Health Services. screenof equivalent strength and open area.

(6) Pav FACILITIES. Substitute the followingvording for the ~ (2) PLUMBING AND MECHANICAL SYSTEMS. Substitutethefol-
requirementsn IBC section 2902.4.3: Al toilet facilities shai lowing wording for the requirements and the exception in IBC
free of Chagel section3004.4:

Note: Section 146.085, Stats., prohilitsaging a fee for the use of toilet faciliies (@) General. Except as specified in pgb), plumbing and
andimposes a fine of $10 to $50 for violations. mechanicakystems shall not be located in an elevator shaft.
History: CR 00-179: crRegister December 2001 No. 552, &-1-02;CR . . .
01-139:am. (2) Register June 2002 No. 558, &f1-02; CR02-002: cr(1) () Reg (b) 1. Except as provided in subd. 2., A d@irsump comply

ist%rzApriI 2003(?)0(. 1)3638, gf 5—%1—83%0(?7 )0;1—816(:1 )a?d) r4ecr5(1) %,(g?w(l)(g)(l). ing with ss. Comm 82.33 and 82.36 shall be provided in an-eleva
an ., renum. C) 3., 4., an 0 0 be C)4., 0,4 , Cr C T 1 i i -
A () )3 b () 10 (D) e () () 252, 03, tor pit. Connection of the drain or sump to a sanitary system-is pro
(1) (c) L. and (d)..rand recr(1) (€) 3., 1 (3), (4) and (8), renum. (5) to (7) and (9) to hibited.

be (3) to (5) and (6) and am. (@htro.), (5) and (6) Register February 2008 No. 626, 2. An elevator pit is exempt fr m rdrainr i
eff. 3-1-08;CR 08-055: cr(1) (a) 5. Register February 2009 No. 638,3f1-09; elevator pit is exempt othe su PO dra equire

correction in (1) (@) 3. made underi3.92 (4) (b) 6., Stats., Register February 200§1€ntunder subd. 1. for any of the following situations: _
No. 638. a. The floor of an elevator walk—in pit is level with the adja
centfloor.

Comm 62.2903 Drinking facilities. Thisis a department |, The glevator does not extend to the buildirigwest floor

rule in addition to the requirements in IBC section 2903: Drinking,,

: h el and the pit floor is not in contact with the earth.
fountains,water coolers and bottled water dispensers may not be . . .
locatedor installed in public restrooms c. The pit floor is above adjacent grade where the elevator

History: CR 10-103: cr Register August 201 No. 668, eff. 9-1-1L hOiStwayShaft has one or m(_)re eXteriqr walls. )
3. The aggregate capacity for drainage from the pit &ieall
Comm 62.3001 Elevators. (1) RererReENCEDSTANDARDS. atleast one of the following:
Substitutethe following wording for the requirements in IBCsec  a. 30 gpm in a hoistway with one elevator

RegisterAugust 201 No. 668
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Comm 62.3004 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 34
b. 50 gpm in a hoistway with two or three elevators. accordancevith IBC section 3104 shall be considered to be-sepa
c. 80 gpm in a hoistway with four elevators. ratestructures.

. : ; History: CR 00-179: crRegister December 2001 No. 55%, &-1-02;CR
Iocg?éginier]ee?g,‘;g?p?f'36 for the width or diameter and depth of a sump puma 56" 1) itie) and (2), renum. (1) to be Comm 62,3104 Register Fel0agy

History: CR 00-179: crRegister December 2001 No. 557, @-1-02:CR  NO- 626, ef. 3-1-08.
01-111:r. and recr(2) Register June 2002 No. 55§, &-1-02; CR 04-016: anf2)

(intro.) Register December 2004 No. 58§, &1-05; CR 06-120: am. (Zhtro.) Comm 62.3109 Swimming pool enclosures. Substi
Register=ebruary 2008 No. 626,fe8-1-08,CR 10-103: rand recr. (2) (b) Regis  tute the following informational note for the requirements in IBC
ter August 2011 No. 668, eff. 9-1-1L section3109

Note: See ch. Comm 90 for requirements for swimming pool enclosures.
Comm 62.3006 Machine rooms. (1) Access.Thisisa  History: CR 00-179: crRegister December 2001 No. 55%, &+1-02.

departmentinformational note to be used under IBC section . )
3006.1: Comm 62.3200 Encroachments into the  public

Note: See ch. Comm 18 for additional machine room aceegsrements. Those right_Of_WaY- The reqUirements in IBC chapter 32 are not

requirementsinclude a prohibition againsiccessing an elevator machine roomincludedas part of this code.
througha toilet room, sleeping room or private space; and a prohitag@mnst History: CR 00-179: crRegister December 2001 No. 553, &f1-02.
accessin@ther spaces in a building through an elevator machine room.

(2) PressurizaTION. This is a department exception to the Comm 62.3300 Safeguards during construction.
requirementsn IBC section 3006.3: An elevator machine roonxceptfor the requirements in IBC sections 3302.1 8803.5,
which serves a pressurized elevator hoistway and which is rtberequirements in IBC chapter 33 are maiuded as part of this
directly connected to the pressurized elevator skatfot required code.
to be pressurized. History: CR 00-179: crRegister December 2001 No. 552, &-1-02;,CR

. . . 01-139:renum. (1) to be Comm 62.3300 ardum. (2) to be Comm 62.3307 Regis

(3) SHunT TRIP. Substitute the following wording for the ter June 2002 No. 558, fe7—1-02.
requirementsn IBC section 3006.5: Where elevator hoistways
or elevator machine rooms containing elevator control equipmentComm 62.3307 Protection of adjoining property
are protected with automatic sprinklers, a means installed his is a department informational note to be used ufB€r
accordancevith NFRA 72, section 6.15.4, Elevator Shutdownchapter33:

shallbe provided to disconnect automatically thain line power ~ Note: Sections 10111 (1) to (6), Stats., read as follows: _ _
. S (1) DEFINITION. In this section ‘excavatomeans anywner of an interest in
supplyto the afected elevator prior to the application of waterzng making or causing to be made an excavation.

This means shall not be self-resetting. The activati®poft ~ (2) CA/E-IN-PREVENTION. Any excavator shaprotectthe excavation site
klers outside thehoistway or machine room shall not disconnedp such a manner so as to preventstiéof adjoining property from caving in or set

[T tling.
the main line power supply (3) LIABILITY FOR UNDERPINNING AND FOUNDATION EXTENSIONS.

(4) PLumBING sYsTEMS. Substitute the following wording for (a) If the excavation is made to a depth of 12 feet or less below grade, the excavator

the requirements in IBC section 3006.6: Plumbing systems rgfy not be held liable for the expense of any necessary underpinningeasion
of the foundations of buildings on adjoining properties.

usedin connection Wltf_] the operation tife elevator may not be (b) If the excavation is made to a depth in excess of 12 feet below grade, the exca
locatedin elevator equipment rooms vatorshall be liable for the expense of any necessary underpinning or extension of
History: CR 00-179: crRegister December 2001 No. 552, 1-02;CR the foundations of any adjoining buildings below the depth of 12 feet below grade.
01-111:renum. (1) and (2) to be (2) and (3) andty Register June 2002 No. 558, The owners of adjoining buildingshall be liable for the expense of any necessary
eff. 7-1-02; CR 04-016: renum. (3) to be (4),(8) Register December 2004 No. underpinningor extension of the foundations of their buildings to the depth of 12 feet
588, eff. 1-1-05. belowgrade.
(4) NOTICE. Unless waived by adjoining owneas)east 30 days prior to cem
. . mencingthe excavation the excavator shall nefifiywriting, all owners of adjoining
Comm 62.3100 Special construction. =~ These are puildingsof his or her intention to excavate. The notice shall state that adjoining
departmentules in addition tdhe requirements in IBC chapterbuildingsmay require permanent protectiofihe owners of adjoining property shall

31: Public mausoleum structures sHagd! designed constructeghaveaccess to the excavation site for the purpose of protecting their buildings.

. . : R . ) EMPLOYEES NOT LIABLE. No worker who is an employee of an excavator
andmaintained in accordance with this code. Mausoleums s be held liable for his or her employ®failure to comply with this section.

be classified as a Group S-1 storage occupan_cyshakﬂ be COA  (6) FAILURE TO COMPLY; INJUNCTION. If any excavator fails to comply
structed of reinforced concrete or other materials of similardurth this sectionany aggrieved person may commence an action to obtain an order
bility underch. 813 directing such excavator to comply with this section and restraining the
S . o excavatorfrom further violation thereof. If the aggrieved person prevails in the
Note: Section 157.12 (2) (d), Stats., reads as follows: "A mausoleum stabe ction, he or she shall be reimbursed #it his or her costs and disbursements
structedto last as long as possible, taking into consideration the technology and §69ethemwith such actual attorney fees as may be approved by the court.”
nomicsapplicable to mausoleum construction at the time of construction.” History: CR 01-139: f c 62.3300 (2) Register J '2002 N
History: CR 00-179: crRegister December 2001 No. 552, @1-02;CR 58 aff ¥-1-02. + renum. from Comm 62.3300 (2) Register June ©
01-139:am., cr (2) Register June 2002 No. 558i. &-1-02; CR 06-120: (1), '
.(2) to be C 62.3100 Register Feb 2008 No. 62G-€¢f-08. .. .
renum.(2) to be Comm egisier rebiuary 0. 62 Comm 62.3400 Existing structures.  The requirements
. . in IBC chapter 34 are not included as part of this code.
Comm 62.3102 Blower equipment.  Substitute the fel History: CR 00-179: crRegister December 2001 No. 55X &-1-02;CR

lowing wording for requirement 2 in IBC section 3102.8.1.206-120x. and recrRegister February 2008 No. 626, 8-1-08.
Blowersshall be provideavith inlet screens, belt guards and other

protectivedevices as required to provide protection from injury Comm 62.3500 Referenced standards.
History: CR 00-179: crRegister December 2001 No. 552, g-1-02;CR (1) INTRODUCTION. Substitute the following wording for the
06-120:am. Register February 2008 No. 626, &¢1-08. introductoryparagraph in IBC chapter 35: This chapter lists the
standardshat are referenced in various sections of this document.
Comm 62.3103 Temporary structures. This is a Thestandards are listed herein by the promulgating agency of the

departmentule in addition to the requirements in IBC sectiorstandardthe standard identification, thefettive date and title,
3103: Under IBC sections 3103.1.1 and 3103.2, the requiremeffid the section or sections of this document that reference the
for permits and construction documents for temporary structurgndard. The application of the referenced standards shalsbe

areat the option of the local codefiofal. specifiedin s. Comm 61.03 (1) (b) and (3) (a).
History: CR 00-179: crRegister December 2001 No. 55%, &¢+1-02. (3) ApbiTions. This is a departmemtile in addition to the
requirementdn IBC chapter 35: The following standards are
Comm 62.3104 Pedestrian walkways and tunnels. herebyincorporated by reference into this code:

Substitutethe following wording for the requirements and excep (b) NFFA 30A-2008, Code for Motdfuel Dispensing Facili
tion in IBC section 3104.2: Buildings thatre connected in tiesand Repair Garages.
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35 DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Comm 62.3600

(c) NFRA 45-2004, Standardn Fire Protection for Laborato 01-139:am. Register June 2002 No. 558, €+1-02,CR 04-016: rand recrRegis

ries Using Chemicals ter December 2004 No. 588,fel-1-05; CR 06-120: am. (1), (2) and (3) (a),
: . i X renum.(3) (b) to (e) to be (3) (a) to (d) and am. (3) (c) Register February 2008 No.

(d) NFFA 750-2010, Standard onatér Mist Fire Protection 626,eff. 3-1-08; EmR0826: emgrer. (3) (e), ef. 10-1-08; CR 08-085: cf3) (€)

Systems. and (f) Register May 2009 No. 641f.66-1-09;CR 10-103: t (3) (a), am.(3) (b)
(e) UL 2034-2005, Single and Multiple State Carbonox ~ 2"d (@), Register August 201 No. 668, eff. 9-1-1
ide Alarms.

(f) UL 2075-2007, Gas andagor Detectors and Sensors. ©0mm 62.3600 Appendices. (1) ExcLusions. The pre
Note: ANSI/ASAE standards may be purchased from the American Society ¥iSionsin IBC Appendices A, B, D, and F to K are not included

Agricultural Engineers, 2950 Niles Road, St. Joseph, Ml 49085-9659. aspart of this code.
ASTM standards may be purchased from ASTM Internatidiél,Barr Harbor - . .
Drive, West ConshohockenAPL9428—2959. (2) ApPenpixC. Theprovisions in IBC Appendix C apply to
NFPA standards may be purchased from the National Fire Protection Assodaroup U agricultural buildings, as described in IBC section C
tion, One Batterymarch Park,0 Box 9101, QUinGyMA 02269-9101. 101.1,that are not exempt from this coale outlined in ss. Comm
UL standards may be purchased for Underwriters Laboratories, Ind>fiag3 !
stenRoad, Northbrook, IL 60062—2096. 61.01and 61.02 (2) and (3).
Copiesof the standards adopted under this section are on file infitesasf the History: CR 00-179: crRegister December 2001 No. 55%, &-1-02;CR
departmengand the legislative reference bureau. 04-016:am. (1) Register December 2004 No. 588,1ef1-05; CR 06-120: am. (1)

History: CR 00-179: crRegister December 2001 No. 552, -1-02;CR  Registerebruary 2008 No. 626,fe8-1-08.
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